Run 1 Run 2
Company: International Ocean Discovery Program
Well: Expedition 369, Site U1513D
Field: Australia Cretaceous Climate & Tectonics
Rig: JOIDES Resolution Ocean: Indian
3 <| High Resolution Laterolog Array (HRLA)
2 Q o
© M > -
£ . @ 5| Natural Gamma Ray, Density (HNGS, HLDS)
O o d @2
- 2 A . .
c $ @9 | Dipole Shear Sonic (DSl), DOWNLOGS
2 o v 0
S8 5 o 8| | Latitude: 5337476196 Elev. KB.  0.00m
é 8 8 § S |z| Longitude: E 112* 29.1339' G.L. -2800.00m
n & g S S| DF.  0.00m
w s 3 35 8lg
g [ = § 5 8 Permanent Datum: Sea Floor Elev.. _ -2800.00 m
S < oW £ Log Measured From: Rig Floor 2800.00 m above Perm. Datum
g § Drilling Measured From: Rig Floor
= T -1
5 = 8 3 € API Serial No. Max. Hole Devi. Longitude Latitude
i 92O 0 deg E 112.48556 S 33.79347
Logging Date 1-Nov-2017 Logging Date
Run Number 1 Run Number
Depth Driller 3557 m Depth Driller
Schlumberger Depth 3143 m Schlumberger Depth
Bottom Log Interval 3143 m Bottom Log Interval
Top Log Interval 2800 m Top Log Interval
Casing Driller Size @ Depth 5.500 in @ 2957.4 m @ Casing Driller Size @ Depth @
Casing Schlumberger 2952 m Casing Schlumberger
Bit Size 9.875in Bit Size
Type Fluid In Hole Sepiolite Type Fluid In Hole
A Density Viscosity 1.258 g/cm3 A Density Viscosity
g Fluid Loss PH 8.07 g Fluid Loss PH
Source Of Sample Mudpit Source Of Sample
RM @ Measured Temperature @ @ RM @ Measured Temperature @
RMF @ Measured Temperature @ @ RMF @ Measured Temperature @
RMC @ Measured Temperature @ @ RMC @ Measured Temperature @
Source RMF RMC N/A N/A Source RMF RMC
RM @ MRT RMF @ MRT @ 12 @ 12 @ @ RM @ MRT RMF @ MRT @ @
Maximum Recorded Temperatures 12 degC Maximum Recorded Temperatures
Circulation Stopped Time 1-Nov-2017 20:00 Circulation Stopped Time
Logger On Bottom Time 1-Nov-2017 04:20 Logger On Bottom Time
Unit Number \ Location 627314| Larose, LA Unit Number \ Location
Recorded By K. Swain Recorded By
Witnessed By M. Jones, Z. Mateo Witnessed By
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DISCLAIMER
THE USE OF AND RELIANCE UPON THIS RECORDED-DATA BY THE HEREIN NAMED COMPANY (AND ANY OF ITS
AFFILIATES, PARTNERS, REPRESENTATIVES, AGENTS, CONSULTANTS AND EMPLOYEES) IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS AGREED UPON BETWEEN SCHLUMBERGER AND THE COMPANY, INCLUDING: (a) RESTRICTIONS ON
USE OF THE RECORDED-DATA; (b) DISCLAIMERS AND WAIVERS OF WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING
COMPANY'’S USE OF AND RELIANCE UPON THE RECORDED-DATA; AND (c) CUSTOMER'’S FULL AND SOLE RESPONSIBILITY
FOR ANY INFERENCE DRAWN OR DECISION MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THIS RECORDED-DATA.
OTHER SERVICES1 OTHER SERVICES2
OS1: OS1:
0Ss2: 0Ss2:
0S3: 0S3:
0Ss4: 0s4:
OS5: OS5:
REMARKS: RUN NUMBER 1 REMARKS: RUN NUMBER 2
Hole drilled with RCB bottom hole assembly (BHA) at 9-7/8" BS
Bit dropped using Mechanical Bit Release (MBR) prior to logging.
Drilled TD was 3557.4 mbrf.
Drill pipe set at 2957.4 mbrf.
Tcombo run with upper part eccentralized, lower centralized with MCD tool§. See toolsketch.
Fluid type was Sepeolite mud weighted with Barite to a density of ppg (g/cc
Depth recorded from drill floor; logs presented as—logged without depth corfections or shifts, as per client instructions.
All logs presented in wireline measured depth below rig floor (MDBRF).
Caliper opened during upward passes; closed inside pipe.
Hole size corrections made using caliper measurements for upward passes,
DSI run with P&S Mode in standard frequency, DDBHC mode; LD run in low-freq, UD run in std. freq.
AHC used from TD then switched off to facilitate pipe entry.
10.5 Ib/gal mud pumped in hole prior to logging.
Bridge at 3149-3137mbrf. Made multiple attempts but no success.
2nd run of tools utilized hole finder on bottom with no success.
2nd run of tools only made downlog and MSS removed from string to avoid|damage
to MSS housing with holefinder.
RUN 1 RUN 2
SERVICE ORDER #: SERVICE ORDER #:
PROGRAM VERSION: 19C0-187 PROGRAM VERSION:
FLUID LEVEL: FLUID LEVEL:
LOGGED INTERVAL START STOP LOGGED INTERVAL START STOP
EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION
RUN 1 RUN 2
SURFACE EQUIPMENT SURFACE EQUIPMENT
GSR-U 6098 GSR-U 6098
WITM (EDTS)-A WITM (EDTS)-A 1
DOWNHOLE EQUIPMENT DOWNHOLE EQUIPMENT
LER-QT Vi Tgr[ﬁég‘ = 47.09 48.41 | LEH-QT “WidTemps = as0e 4539
AH-369 Gamma Ray = / 4545 47.52 | AH-369 Gammg-lr?%'\)fl = / j:g?lg 44.50
EDTC-B EFTBDIAG D / 47.09 | EDTC-B EFTB DIAG / 44.06
EDTH-B 8303 EDTCB Elo 7 4511 EDTH-B 8303 ED oS 7 4208

EDTC-R 8317




LDSC-B LDSC Stat

HLDS

HLDV-D 45
HLDS-D 45
GSR-ZA 2945
HLDP-C 45
HEH-H 47

AH-184

AH-ECH-MRA
AH-ECH-MRA 5714

I:I __ 4457

Caliper

SS LS Status _39.98

| O O T

AH-184

AH-MCD2
AH-MCD2 2 <~ —

| O |

|

DSST-B
SPAC-B 8194
ECH-SD 8183
SMDR-BD 8232
SSI1J-BA 8204 —
SMDX-AA 8194

PWF . 17.29

I

HRLT-B

HRUH-B 975
HRUC-B 964
HRLS-B 768
HRLH-B 1869
HRLC-B 974
AH-270 773

High Res. __13.70

| L]

AH-MCD1
AH-MCD1 1 i

o

Upper_1

HNGS-BA Lower_2

HNGS-BA 194
HNSH-BA 204 |

HNGC-B HNGC Stat

AH-230

MSS_LDEO-A Hi-Res
ELIC-A 1
MSS _LDEO-A1

Dual Coil
DF ACCZ
Tension HV.

TOOL ZERO

MAXIMUM STRING DIAMETER 3.75 IN
MEASUREMENTS RELATIVE TO TOOL ZERO
ALL LENGTHS IN METERS

45.11
44.04

39.22
38.61

35.72
35.11

32.83

17.29

9.91

7.63

5.13

4.07
3.67

LDSC-B LDSC Stat

D 4155
HLDS

HLDV-D 45
HLDS-D 45
GSR-ZA 2945
HLDP-C 45
HEH-H 47

AH-184

AH-ECH-MRA
AH-ECH-MRA 5714

Caliper

SS LS Status __ 36.96

AH-184

AH-MCD2
AH-MCD2 2 Z >

|01 0

P

DSST-B
SPAC-B 8194
ECH-SD 8183
SMDR-BD 8232
SSIJ-BA 8204
SMDX-AA 8194

PWF 1426

HRLT-B
HRUH-B 975
HRUC-B 964
HRLS-B 768
HRLH-B 1869
HRLC-B 974
AH-270 773

High Res. __10.68

| L

AH-MCD1
AH-MCD1 1 <

o

—
Upper_1 3.91
— 3.69

HNGS-BA Lower_2

HNGS-BA 194
HNSH-BA 204

HNGC-B

D __ 157

BNS-CCS —
AH-HoleFinder TeEEi&CS\? .00

TOOL ZERO

MAXIMUM STRING DIAMETER 3.75 IN
MEASUREMENTS RELATIVE TO TOOL ZERO
ALL LENGTHS IN METERS

HNGC Stat

42.08
41.01

36.20
35.59

32.70
32.09

29.81

14.26

6.89

4.61

2.11

1.04
0.90

(M) |
VTa

. A (in)
Production Strlngl o

Well Schematic |

M)

(in) A A
- m| Casing String

ANDY




vis

vis

Kelly Bushing Elevation
Derrick Floor Elevation

Mean Sea Level

o

11

2800
2957.4

35574

!

4.1

9.875

Sea Floor

Open Hole

Total Depth
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BACKUP MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_O0I3LDP  FN:18 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201/06:36 2/29.5M 3152./ M

DEFAULT MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_013LDP FN:17 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06:36 2729.5M 3152.7 M
Output DLIS Files

LDSC-B 19C0-187 EDTC-B SKK-5169-EDTCB

DSST-B 19C0-187 HLDS 19C0-187

HNGS-BA 19C0-187 HRLT-B 19C0-187

MSS_LDEO-A 19C0-187 HNGC-B 19C0-187

OP System Version: 19C0-187
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Waveform Data Copy Indicator 4 -

40 (US/F) 240
Tr.Array P&S Slow Proj. CVDL (SPT4)

T T i T -

40 (US/F) 240
Rec.Array P&S Slow Proj. CVDL (SPR4 )

Mhuldel_l_l_l_mx

(-——-) 1000 40 (USIF) 24040 (USIF) 240
— SAMA-Waveform-Gain-AWFS4)— — — ——Deka~T-Shear /FA-~—P-&-SDFFS)——Deka—~F-Shear/ RA-~P-&-S{DFRS)—
10000 O
(IN) 20F----BFR)---140 (USIF) 24040 (USIF) 240
— — BitSize{BS} — — — (TENS) |- _pelta-T-Comp FFA—P & S{BTFP)- —— -Dela-T-Comp -RA—P & S{BTRP)}- —
Tension
Downhlog 1 ;
3150
\

-
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2775
F E
| :
= 5
; 5
] E
= 5
- :
| :
- a
i :
E E
E 2750
E Downlog 1
| | | E
1 1 :
10000 O
(IN) 20t --(A-BF---140 (USIF) 240(40 (USIF) 240
— — BitSize{BSy} — — — T(TENS) — —Dekta-T-Comp FH A—P & S{BTFP}- —— -Peka—T-Comp -RA—P & S{BTRPY}- —
ension

(———-) 1000 40 (USIF) 24040 (USIF) 240

— SAM4AWaveform-Gatin-OWMF&4)y— — — ——Deka~+Shear /A —P-&-SHDFHS)——-Deha—FShear/ RA-~—P&-S{DFRS—

40 (USIF) 240[40 (USIF) 240

(=) 10

\Alavinfartm Nata CAarmyvy InAdicatAar 4 —

Tr.Array P&S Slow Proj. CVDL (SPT4)

‘BT T T T T T T

T T T s

Rec.Array P&S Slow Proj. CVDL (SPR4 )
(|

BT T T T T T T 17 T 71
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PIP SUMMARY

GCSE
BHS

WFM4
TWSX
TWI4
TWD4
TUL4
TST4
TLL4
TBF4
SWD4
SuL4
STUL
STLL
SSw4
SST4
SLL4
SHUL
SHLL
SFM4
SFC4
SBW4
SBR4
SBO4
SAS4

SAMX
SAM4
RX8G
RX7G
RX6G
RX5G
RX4G
RX3G
RX2G
RX1G
RSMX
RSMN
NWIX
NWI14
MTXG
MCS
LFC
GCSE
FILG
DWCX
DWC4
DTF
DSIX
DSl4
DDEX
DDE4

COUL
~Ol 1

System and Miscellaneous
Generalized Caliper Selection
Borehole Status

EDTC-B: Enhanced DTS Cartridge
Waveform Mode 4
Transmitter Waveform Select X
STC Integration Time Window — Monopole P&S
STC Time Width — Monopole P&S
STC Time Upper Limit - Monopole P&S
STC Time Step — Monopole P&S
STC Time Lower Limit - Monopole P&S
STC Time for Baseline Fill - Monopole P&S
STC Slowness Width — Monopole P&S
STC Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S
Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole Stoneley
Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Source Waveform - Monopole P&S
STC Slowness Step — Monopole P&S
STC Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S
Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S Shear
Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S Shear
STC Filter - Monopole P&S
STC Formation Character — Monopole P&S
STC Search Bandwidth — Monopole P&S
STC Baseline Removal — Monopole P&S
STC Search Band Offset — Monopole P&S
STC Sonic Array Status - Monopole P&S

DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 4 - Monopole Mode for P&S
Receiver 8 Geometry

Receiver 7 Geometry

Receiver 6 Geometry

Receiver 5 Geometry

Receiver 4 Geometry

Receiver 3 Geometry

Receiver 2 Geometry

Receiver 1 Geometry

Label Shear/Compressional Maximum Ratio — Monopole P&S
Label Shear/Compressional Minimum Ratio — Monopole P&S
Number Waveform Items X

Number Waveform ltems 4

Monopole Transmitter Geometry

Mean Casing Slowness

Label Formation Character — Monopole P&S

Generalized Caliper Selection

Label Fill Gap Control — Monopole P&S

Digitizer Word Count X

Digitizer Word Count 4

Delta—T Fluid

Digitizer Sample Interval X

Digitizer Sample Interval 4

Digitizing Delay X

Digitizing Delay 4

Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S Compressional

1 ashal Clawnace | Aawwar | imit — Moanannla DC CAamnracceinnal

BS
OPEN

w1
0
500
1000
3660
50
150
300
10
240
780
180
WF_SAM4
2
40
240
235
B3-20K
SELECTABLE
2000
ON
500
255

us
us
us
us
us
us
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F

US/F
US/F
US/F

US/F
us

us

OFF
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode X - Both Dipoles or Monopole Mode for Expert

EVEN
336
330
324
318
312
306
300
294
2.12
1.4
0
8
186
57
DYNAMIC
BS
COMP_SHEAR
512
512
193
40
10
0
0
180

19N

IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN

IN
US/F

US/F
us
us

us
us

US/F
rie/c
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OP System Version: 19C0-187

CASF Label Casing Function —'i\'/llano'[;c;l’é P&S 50
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
DSST-B: Dipole Shear Imager — B
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
HRLT-B: High Resolution Laterolog Array — B
VBA2 HNGS Detector 2 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 1.02109
VBA1 HNGS Detector 1 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 0.976854
TPOS Tool Position CENT
SGRC HNGS Standard Gamma—Ray Correction Flag YES
S2BlI HNGS Detector 2 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS
S1Bl HNGS Detector 1 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS
HNPE HNGS Processing Enable YES
HMWM Mud Weighting Material BARI
HCRB HNGS Apply Borehole Potassium Correction NONE
HALF HNGS Alpha Filter Length 60 IN
HABK HNGS Borehole Potassium Running Average -0.00151551
H2P HNGS Detector 2 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
H1P HNGS Detector 1 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
DBCC HNGS Barite Constant Correction Flag NONE
CSw2 Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F
Ccswi Inner Casing Weight 0 LB/F
CsD2 Outer Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
CsD1 Inner Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
BHK HNGS Borehole Potassium Correction Concentration 0
BAR2 HNGS Detector 2 Barite Constant 1
BAR1 HNGS Detector 1 Barite Constant 1
HNGS-BA: Hostile Natural Gamma Ray Sonde
DLIS Name Description Value
Parameters
W VT L;\.,a: u\,a:c. 1.Z20UU T ap: l;\,o WW'
LDSC-B 19C0-187 EDTC-B SKK-5169-EDTCB
DSST-B 19C0-187 HLDS 19C0-187
HNGS-BA 19C0-187 HRLT-B 19C0-187
MSS_LDEO-A 19C0-187 HNGC-B 19C0-187
OP System Version: 19C0-187
BACKUP MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_O0I3LDP  FN:18 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201/ 06:36
DEFAULT MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_013LDP FN:17 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06:36
Output DLIS Files
CUI 1 Ipal Iy. :I ItUI T Iat;UI IG: oo darl D;DUUVCI y PI UHI ant ‘VAV'U::. :/\PCL:ItIUI 1 333, Sltc Ul:ls D
BACKUP MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_O0I3SLDP  FN:18 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201/06:36 2/29.5M 3105.9 M
DEFAULT MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_013LDP FN:17 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06:36 2729.5M 3105.9 M
Output DLIS Files
LDSC-B 19C0-187 EDTC-B SKK-5169-EDTCB
DSST-B 19C0-187 HLDS 19C0-187
HNGS-BA 19C0-187 HRLT-B 19C0-187
MSS_LDEO-A 19C0-187 HNGC-B 19C0-187
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0 - 10
{ ) Downlog 1
Waveform Data Copy Indicator 2 -
SOPG?B'F?' 0 40 (US/F) 1040|40 (US/F) 1040
B _ (SPT2) (SPR2)
0 ) 1000|  (CDF) Tr.Array U.Dipole Slow Proj. CVDL Rec.Array U.Dipole Slow Proj. CVDL
— SAM2-Waveform-Gain-fWF62)- — —  Force
Downhole | RIS Ty el | T T, T Tyl T T,
Calibrated
10000 0
0 (IN) 20t ---4:BR)---140 (USIF) 104040 (US/IF) 1040
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1040

Delta-T Shear / RA - Upper Dipole

1040

(USIF)

(SPR2)
Rec.Array U.Dipole Slow Proj. CVDL

104040

Delta-T Shear / TA - Upper Dipole

(US/IF) 104040

40

(SPT2)
Tr.Array U.Dipole Slow Proj. CVDL

0

10000

(TENS)
Tension

0

5000

— 4B —

(CDF)
Force

Downlog 1

20t -+ ABF)- -

(IN)

— — BitSize{BSy — — —

1000

(=)
— SAM2Wavelorm-Sainr-AWMFG2) — —

0



LDOwnrolie TF A i { mx TF i { mx
Calibrated

Waveform Data Copy Indicator 2 —

0 (GAPI) 100
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HNGS Spectroscopy Gamma Ray
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PIP SUMMARY

System and Miscellaneous

GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
EDTC-B: Enhanced DTS Cartridge
WFM2 Waveform Mode 2 w1
UTXG Upper Dipole Transmitter Geometry 162 IN
TWSX Transmitter Waveform Select X 0
TWI2 STC Integration Time Window — Upper Dipole 1600 us
TWD2 STC Time Width — Upper Dipole 2000 us
TUL2 STC Time Upper Limit — Upper Dipole 18440 us
TST2 STC Time Step — Upper Dipole 200 us
TLL2 STC Time Lower Limit — Upper Dipole 600 us
TBF2 STC Time for Baseline Fill - Upper Dipole 0 us
SWD2 STC Slowness Width — Upper Dipole 40 US/F
SuUL2 STC Slowness Upper Limit — Upper Dipole 1040 US/F
SSW2 STC Source Waveform — Upper Dipole WF_SAM2
SST2 STC Slowness Step — Upper Dipole 4 US/F
SLL2 STC Slowness Lower Limit — Upper Dipole 40 US/F
SFM2 STC Filter - Upper Dipole B1-2K
SFC2 STC Formation Character — Upper Dipole SELECTABLE
SBW2 STC Search Bandwidth — Upper Dipole 8000 us
SBO2 STC Search Band Offset — Upper Dipole 3000 us
SAS2 STC Sonic Array Status — Upper Dipole 255
OFF
SAMX DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode X - Both Dipoles or Monopole Mode for Expert
SAM2 DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 2 - Upper Dipole Mode OoDD
RX8G Receiver 8 Geometry 336 IN
RX7G Receiver 7 Geometry 330 IN
RX6G Receiver 6 Geometry 324 IN
RX5G Receiver 5 Geometry 318 IN
RX4G Receiver 4 Geometry 312 IN
RX3G Receiver 3 Geometry 306 IN
RX2G Receiver 2 Geometry 300 IN
RX1G Receiver 1 Geometry 294 IN
NWIX Number Waveform Items X 0
NWI2 Number Waveform ltems 2 8
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
DWCX Digitizer Word Count X 512
DwWC2 Digitizer Word Count 2 512
DTCS Compressional Delta—T Source for DTCO Channel PS_COMP
DSIX Digitizer Sample Interval X 40 us
DsSI2 Digitizer Sample Interval 2 40 us
DSHU Label Slowness Upper Limit — Dipole Shear 1040 US/F
DSHL Label Slowness Lower Limit — Dipole Shear 40 US/F
DLCS Label Compressional Source - Dipole Shear USE
DDEX Digitizing Delay X 0 us
DDE2 Digitizing Delay 2 0 us
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
DSST-B: Dipole Shear Imager — B
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
HRLT-B: High Resolution Laterolog Array — B
VBA2 HNGS Detector 2 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 1.02109
VBA1 HNGS Detector 1 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 0.976854
TPOS Tool Position CENT
SGRC HNGS Standard Gamma—Ray Correction Flag YES
S2BlI HNGS Detector 2 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS
S1Bl HNGS Detector 1 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS

HNPE HNGS Processing Enable YES




OP System Version: 19C0-187

FIVIVVIVI viua vveigriung iviateriai DARI
HCRB HNGS Apply Borehole Potassium Correction NONE
HALF HNGS Alpha Filter Length 60 IN
HABK HNGS Borehole Potassium Running Average -0.00151551
H2P HNGS Detector 2 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
H1P HNGS Detector 1 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
DBCC HNGS Barite Constant Correction Flag NONE
CSw2 Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F
Cswi Inner Casing Weight 0 LB/F
CsD2 Outer Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
CsD1 Inner Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
BHK HNGS Borehole Potassium Correction Concentration 0
BAR2 HNGS Detector 2 Barite Constant 1
BAR1 HNGS Detector 1 Barite Constant 1
HNGS-BA: Hostile Natural Gamma Ray Sonde
DLIS Name Description Value
Parameters
orTTR-D eSS T—o PP ER=DPOrE-RE—TFR=r D=t OO R—erta-STate——t=200 ST e Creet o= a4 0636
LDSC-B 19C0-187 EDTC-B SKK-5169-EDTCB
DSST-B 19C0-187 HLDS 19C0-187
HNGS-BA 19C0-187 HRLT-B 19C0-187
MSS_LDEO-A 19C0-187 HNGC-B 19C0-187
OP System Version: 19C0-187
BACKUP MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_O0I3SLDP  FN:18 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201/ 06:36
DEFAULT MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_013LDP FN:17 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06:36
Output DLIS Files
CUIIIPQI Iy. :I ItCI T Iﬂ.t;Ul |a: Cbcﬂll D;Obuvcly Pluylalll ‘VAV’U::. :I\Pculltlull 333, Sltc Ul:ls D
BACKUP MSS _LDEO_NGS_HRLA_O0I3SLDP  FN:18 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201/06:36 2/29.5M 3152./ M
DEFAULT MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_013LDP FN:17 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06:36 2729.5M 3152.7 M
Output DLIS Files
LDSC-B 19C0-187 EDTC-B SKK-5169-EDTCB
DSST-B 19C0-187 HLDS 19C0-187
HNGS-BA 19C0-187 HRLT-B 19C0-187
MSS_LDEO-A 19C0-187 HNGC-B 19C0-187
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PIP SUMMARY
0 (GAPI) 100
SRy
HNGS Spectroscopy Gamma Ray
0 (——) 10 Downlog 1
Waveform Data Copy Indicator 1 -
SOO.Q_ 0‘40 (US/F) 1040140 (US/F) 1040
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Calibrated
10000 0 40 USIF 1040|40 USIF 1040
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HNGS Spectroscopy Gamma Ray

T Mol faYaW al
e vidl R EVETYy 0OU O

PIP SUMMARY

GCSE
BHS

WEM1
TWSX
TWI1
TWD1
TUL1
TST1
TLL1
TBF1
SWD1
SUL1
SSwi
SST1
SLL1
SFM1
SFC1
SBW1
SBO1
SAS1

SAMX
SAM1
RX8G
RX7G
RX6G
RX5G
RX4G
RX3G
RX2G
RX1G
NWIX
NWI1
LTXG
GCSE
DWCX
DWC1
DTCS
DSIX
DSI1
DSHU
DSHL
DLCS
DDEX
DDE1
BHS

GCSE
BHS

VBA2
VBA1
TPOS
SGRC
S2BI
S1BI
HNPE
HMWM
HCRB
HALF
HABK
H2P
H1P
GCSE
DBCC
CSw2
Cswi1
CSD2
CSD1
BHS
BHK

System and Miscellaneous

Generalized Caliper Selection
Borehole Status

EDTC-B: Enhanced DTS Cartridge

Waveform Mode 1

Transmitter Waveform Select X

STC Integration Time Window - Lower Dipole
STC Time Width — Lower Dipole

STC Time Upper Limit — Lower Dipole
STC Time Step — Lower Dipole

STC Time Lower Limit — Lower Dipole
STC Time for Baseline Fill - Lower Dipole
STC Slowness Width — Lower Dipole

STC Slowness Upper Limit — Lower Dipole
STC Source Waveform - Lower Dipole
STC Slowness Step — Lower Dipole

STC Slowness Lower Limit — Lower Dipole
STC Filter — Lower Dipole

STC Formation Character — Lower Dipole
STC Search Bandwidth — Lower Dipole
STC Search Band Offset — Lower Dipole
STC Sonic Array Status — Lower Dipole

BS
OPEN

w1
0
1600
2000
18960
200
600
0
40
1040
WF_SAM1
4
40
B.3-1.5K
SELECTABLE
8000
3000
255

OFF

DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode X - Both Dipoles or Monopole Mode for Expert

DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 1 - Lower Dipole Mode
Receiver 8 Geometry

Receiver 7 Geometry

Receiver 6 Geometry

Receiver 5 Geometry

Receiver 4 Geometry

Receiver 3 Geometry

Receiver 2 Geometry

Receiver 1 Geometry

Number Waveform Items X

Number Waveform ltems 1

Lower Dipole Transmitter Geometry
Generalized Caliper Selection

Digitizer Word Count X

Digitizer Word Count 1

Compressional Delta—T Source for DTCO Channel
Digitizer Sample Interval X

Digitizer Sample Interval 1

Label Slowness Upper Limit — Dipole Shear
Label Slowness Lower Limit — Dipole Shear
Label Compressional Source - Dipole Shear
Digitizing Delay X

Digitizing Delay 1

Borehole Status

DSST-B: Dipole Shear Imager — B

Generalized Caliper Selection
Borehole Status

HRLT-B: High Resolution Laterolog Array — B
HNGS Detector 2 Variable Barite Factor Running Average
HNGS Detector 1 Variable Barite Factor Running Average

Tool Position

HNGS Standard Gamma—Ray Correction Flag
HNGS Detector 2 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate
HNGS Detector 1 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate
HNGS Processing Enable

Mud Weighting Material

HNGS Apply Borehole Potassium Correction
HNGS Alpha Filter Length

HNGS Borehole Potassium Running Average
HNGS Detector 2 Allow/Disallow In Processing
HNGS Detector 1 Allow/Disallow In Processing
Generalized Caliper Selection

HNGS Barite Constant Correction Flag

Outer Casing Weight

Inner Casing Weight

Outer Casing Outer Diameter

Inner Casing Outer Diameter

Borehole Status

HNGS Borehole Potassium Correction Concentration

LFD_EVEN
336
330
324
318
312
306
300
294

0
8
156
BS
512
512
PS_COMP
40
40
1040
40
USE
0
0
OPEN

BS
OPEN

1.02109
0.976854
CENT
YES
1.3
1.3
YES
BARI
NONE
60
-0.00151551
ALLOW
ALLOW
BS
NONE

us
us
us
us
us
us
US/F
US/F

US/F
US/F

us
us

IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN

us

us
US/F
US/F

us
us

CPS
CPS

LB/F
LB/F
IN
IN




BAR2 HNGS Detector 2 Barite Constant
BAR1 HNGS Detector 1 Barite Constant 1
HNGS-BA: Hostile Natural Gamma Ray Sonde
DLIS Name Description Value
Parameters

SraphcsFie-Createt=St=—Novr=284+T-06-S 6

< "
ormrat-PSSTeSwER—BiF O E-RE—FR=rBr—CoreR - - - L A = veraearseare. T L.Z200

LDSC-B 19C0-187 EDTC-B SKK-5169-EDTCB

DSST-B 19C0-187 HLDS 19C0-187

HNGS-BA 19C0-187 HRLT-B 19C0-187
HNGC-B 19C0-187

MSS_LDEO-A 19C0-187
OP System Version: 19C0-187

BACRUOP MSS_DEO_NGS_HRLA_OI3LDP  FN:I8  PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06.36
DEFAULT MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA 013LDP FN:17  PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06:36
Output DLIS Files
CUIIIPGI 1y. :IItUIIIat:UIIC\: CL,CQII D;ouUVC|y PIUHIGIII ‘VAV'C::. EAPU\.:ItIUII SGG, Sltc Ul:ls D
BACRUOP MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_OISLDP  FN:I8  PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06.36 27205 M 3105.9 M
DEFAULT MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA 013LDP FN:17 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06:36 2729.5M 3105.9 M
Output DLIS Files
LDSC-B 19C0-187 EDTC-B SKK-5169-EDTCB
DSST-B 19C0-187 HLDS 19C0-187
HNGS-BA 19C0-187 HRLT-B 19C0-187
MSS_LDEO-A 19C0-187 HNGC-B 19C0-187
OP System Version: 19C0-187
1 ilIIC IVIaIi‘\ LVETy OU O
PIP SUMMARY
5000 0
——(-BR) —
0 (GAPI) 100/ (CDF) |0 (PPM) 5000
— Force BrabColSuseeptbiit MO SES S L DES
Downhole
Calibrated
10000 ©
0 (IN) 20f---(-BF)- - -
i (TENS)
Tension
Downlog' 1
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/
Downlog 1
)
' | | 1 1
10000 0
0 (IN) 20t ---A-BF)-- -4
; (TENS)
Tension
5000 0
—{-BF —
0 (GAPI) 100/ (CDF) |0 (PPM) 5000
SermmaRey-HoR—BFS Force Bral—Gei-Suscepibiby-HrS SIS HS—-DE0y
Downhole
Calibrated
Fime-Mark Every—66-S
PIP SUMMARY
OO T ErT oY -
TDL Total Depth - Logger 3560.00 M
TDD Total Depth — Driller 3092.70 M
TD Total Depth 12409.8 FT
RW Resistivity of Connate Water 1.0000 OHMM
RMFS Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Sample -50000.0000 OHMM
PBVSADP Use alternate depth channel for playback NO
MST Mud Sample Temperature 23.00 DEGC
FLEV Fluid Level —50000.00 M
DFD Drilling Fluid Density 1.26 G/C3
CWEI Casing Weight 168.00  LB/F
Cslz Current Casing Size 5.500 IN
BSAL Borehole Salinity 38000.00 PPM
BS Bit Size 9.875 IN
ALTDPCHAN Name of alternate depth channel SpeedCorrectedDepth
System and Miscellaneous
U-TELM_EDTS Telemetry Mode for WAFE Standard_EDTS
U-ETELM_EDTS Telemetry Mode for eWAFE Standard_EDTS
TPOS _EDTC EDTC Tool Centered/Eccentered Eccentered
SOCO Standoff Correction Option NO
SOCN Standoff Distance 0.5 IN
SHT Surface Hole Temperature 55 DEGF
SDAT Standoff Data Source SOCN
PTCO Pressure/Temperature Correction Option NO
MWCO Mud Weight Correction Option YES
MCOR Mud Correction BARI
MCCO Mud Cake Correction Option NO
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
ISSBAR_EDTC Nuclear Mud Type BARITE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch BARITE
HSCO Hole Size Correction Option YES
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01 DF/F
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0 DEG
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
FSCO Formation Salinity Correction Option NO
FSAL Formation Salinity -50000 PPM
DPPM Density Porosity Processing Mode HIRS
CCcCoO Casing & Cement Thickness Correction Option NO
BSCO Borehole Salinity Correction Option NO




BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations)
BHS Borehole Status
BHFL Borehole Fluid Type
EDTC-B: Enhanced DTS Cartridge
PSMS HLDS SS Pulse Shape Compensation Mode
PSML HLDS LS Pulse Shape Compensation Mode
PSDS HLDS SS Pulse Shape Compensation DAC
PSDL HLDS LS Pulse Shape Compensation DAC
PHVS HLDS Short Spacing High Voltage Setting
PHVL HLDS Long Spacing High Voltage Setting
MDEN Matrix Density
LLMS HLDS SS Low Level Discriminator Mode
LLML HLDS LS Low Level Discriminator Mode
LLDS HLDS SS Low Level Discriminator DAC
LLDL HLDS LS Low Level Discriminator DAC
LATC HLDS Activation Correction
FD Fluid Density
DPPM Density Porosity Processing Mode
DHC Density Hole Correction
CLSS HLDS Mode Loop Short Spacing
CLLS HLDS Mode Loop Long Spacing
CLCS HLDS SS Control Loop Controller Mode
CLCL HLDS LS Control Loop Controller Mode
HLDS: Hostile Litho—Density Sonde
XMTX Transmitter Select X
XMT5 Transmitter Select 5
XMT4 Transmitter Select 4
XMT3 Transmitter Select 3
XMT2 Transmitter Select 2
XMT1 Transmitter Select 1
WFULSPX SAMX Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum
WFULSP4 SAM4 Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum
WFULSP3 SAM3 Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum
WFULSP2 SAM2 Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum
WFULSP1 SAM1 Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum
WEMX Waveform Mode X
WEFM5 Waveform Mode 5
WFM4 Waveform Mode 4
WFM3 Waveform Mode 3
WFM2 Waveform Mode 2
WFM1 Waveform Mode 1
WFLLSPX SAMX Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum
WFLLSP4 SAM4 Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum
WFLLSP3 SAM3 Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum
WFLLSP2 SAM2 Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum
WFLLSP1 SAM1 Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum
WFDTSPX SAMX Waveform Delta for Spectrum
WFDTSP4 SAM4 Waveform Delta for Spectrum
WFDTSP3 SAM3 Waveform Delta for Spectrum
WFDTSP2 SAM2 Waveform Delta for Spectrum
WFDTSP1 SAM1 Waveform Delta for Spectrum
UTXG Upper Dipole Transmitter Geometry
TWSX Transmitter Waveform Select X
TWS5 Transmitter Waveform Select 5
TWS4 Transmitter Waveform Select 4
TWS3 Transmitter Waveform Select 3
TWS2 Transmitter Waveform Select 2
TWS1 Transmitter Waveform Select 1
TWRX Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate X
TWR5 Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 5
TWR4 Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 4
TWR3 Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 3
TWR2 Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 2
TWR1 Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 1
TWI4 STC Integration Time Window — Monopole P&S
TWI3 STC Integration Time Window — Monopole Stoneley
TWI2 STC Integration Time Window — Upper Dipole
TWI1 STC Integration Time Window — Lower Dipole
TWD4 STC Time Width — Monopole P&S
TWD3 STC Time Width — Monopole Stoneley
TWD2 STC Time Width — Upper Dipole
TWD1 STC Time Width — Lower Dipole
TWAX Transmitter Waveform Amplitude X
TWAS Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 5
TWA4 Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 4
TWA3 Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 3
TWA2 Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 2
TWA1 Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 1
TUL4 STC Time Upper Limit - Monopole P&S
TUL3 STC Time Upper Limit - Monopole Stoneley
TUL2 STC Time Upper Limit — Upper Dipole
TUL1 STC Time Upper Limit — Lower Dipole
TTDB Tool String Top to DSST Bottom
TST4 STC Time Step — Monopole P&S

TQTR

CTC Time <ten — Mononnle <{tanealav

212
OPEN
WATER

AUTO
AUTO
30000
30000
1000
1000
2.6
AUTO
AUTO
14000
14000
OFF
1
HIRS
BS
AUTO
AUTO

AUTO_DEFAULT
AUTO_DEFAULT

DUP
MONO
MONO
MONO

DUP

DLO

20000
5000
20000
20000
20000

w1

w1

w1

w1

w1

w1

[ecleololo)e)

goaoaonvobroooNocoocoo

20
500
2400
1600
1600
1000
2000
2000
2000
179
150
150
166
179
179
3660
12000
18440
18960
1225.31

50
200

DEGF

<<

G/C3

G/C3

us
us
us
us
us

us

us

us

us

us
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
IN

us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us

us

us
us
us
IN

us
11




TST2
TST1
TLL4
TLL3
TLL2
TLL1
TBF4
TBF3
TBF2
TBF1
TBDB
SWD4
SWD3
SWD2
SWD1
SuUL4
SUL3
SUL2
SUL1
STUL
STLL
SSw4
SSW3
SSwW2
SSwi
SST4
SST3
SST2
SST1
SPSO
SPFS
SLL4
SLL3
SLL2
SLL1
SHUL
SHT
SHLL
SFM4
SFM3
SFM2
SFM1
SFC4
SFC3
SFC2
SFC1
SBwW4
SBW3
SBW?2
SBW1
SBR4
SBO4
SBO3
SBO2
SBO1
SAS5
SAS4
SAS3
SAS2
SAS1

SAMX
SAM5
SAM4
SAM3
SAM2
SAM1
RX8G
RX7G
RX6G
RX5G
RX4G
RX3G
RX2G
RX1G
RSMX
RSMN
RATE
NWSX
NWS5
NWS4
NWS3
NWS2
NWS1

STC Time Step — Upper Dipole

STC Time Step — Lower Dipole

STC Time Lower Limit — Monopole P&S

STC Time Lower Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Time Lower Limit — Upper Dipole

STC Time Lower Limit — Lower Dipole

STC Time for Baseline Fill - Monopole P&S
STC Time for Baseline Fill - Monopole Stoneley
STC Time for Baseline Fill - Upper Dipole

STC Time for Baseline Fill - Lower Dipole

Tool String Bottom to DSST Bottom

STC Slowness Width — Monopole P&S

STC Slowness Width — Monopole Stoneley

STC Slowness Width — Upper Dipole

STC Slowness Width — Lower Dipole

STC Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S
STC Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Slowness Upper Limit — Upper Dipole

STC Slowness Upper Limit — Lower Dipole

Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole Stoneley
Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Source Waveform - Monopole P&S

STC Source Waveform — Monopole Stoneley
STC Source Waveform - Upper Dipole

STC Source Waveform - Lower Dipole

STC Slowness Step — Monopole P&S

STC Slowness Step — Monopole Stoneley

STC Slowness Step — Upper Dipole

STC Slowness Step — Lower Dipole

Sonic Porosity Source

Sonic Porosity Formula

STC Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S
STC Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Slowness Lower Limit — Upper Dipole

STC Slowness Lower Limit — Lower Dipole

Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S Shear
Surface Hole Temperature

Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S Shear
STC Filter - Monopole P&S

STC Filter - Monopole Stoneley

STC Filter - Upper Dipole

STC Filter — Lower Dipole

STC Formation Character — Monopole P&S
STC Formation Character — Monopole Stoneley
STC Formation Character — Upper Dipole

STC Formation Character — Lower Dipole

STC Search Bandwidth — Monopole P&S

STC Search Bandwidth — Monopole Stoneley
STC Search Bandwidth — Upper Dipole

STC Search Bandwidth — Lower Dipole

STC Baseline Removal — Monopole P&S

STC Search Band Offset — Monopole P&S

STC Search Band Offset — Monopole Stoneley
STC Search Band Offset — Upper Dipole

STC Search Band Offset — Lower Dipole

Sonic Array Status — FMD

STC Sonic Array Status — Monopole P&S

STC Sonic Array Status — Monopole Stoneley
STC Sonic Array Status — Upper Dipole

STC Sonic Array Status — Lower Dipole

200
200
150
600
600
600
300
0
0
0
680.708
10
40
40
40
240
780
1040
1040
780
180
WF_SAM4
WF SAM3
WF_SAM2
WF_SAM1
2
4
4
4
DTCO
RAYMER_HUNT
40
180
40
40
240
55
235
B3-20K
B.5-1.5K
B1-2K
B.3-1.5K
SELECTABLE
SELECTABLE
SELECTABLE
SELECTABLE
2000
8000
8000
8000
ON
500
3000
3000
3000
255
255
255
255
255
OFF

DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode X - Both Dipoles or Monopole Mode for Expert

DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 5 - Monopole Mode for FMD OFF
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 4 - Monopole Mode for P&S EVEN
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 3 - Monopole Mode for Stoneley OFF
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 2 - Upper Dipole Mode OoDD
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 1 - Lower Dipole Mode LFD_EVEN
Receiver 8 Geometry 336
Receiver 7 Geometry 330
Receiver 6 Geometry 324
Receiver 5 Geometry 318
Receiver 4 Geometry 312
Receiver 3 Geometry 306
Receiver 2 Geometry 300
Receiver 1 Geometry 294
Label Shear/Compressional Maximum Ratio — Monopole P&S 2.12
Label Shear/Compressional Minimum Ratio — Monopole P&S 14
Firing Rate R7
Number Waveforms Stacked X 1
Number Waveforms Stacked 5 1
Number Waveforms Stacked 4 1
Number Waveforms Stacked 3 1
Number Waveforms Stacked 2 1
Number Waveforms Stacked 1 1

us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
IN
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F

US/F
US/F

US/F
US/F

US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
DEGF
US/F

us
us
us
us

us
us
us
us

IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
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INVVIA
NWI5
NWI14
NWI3
NWI2
NWI1
NTIX
NTIS
MUXX
MUX5
MUX4
MUX3
MUX2
MUX1
MTXG
MDS5
MCS
MATR
MAI5
LTXG
LPEX
LPF5
LPF4
LPF3
LPF2
LPF1
LFC
ITTS
ISSBAR
HPFEX
HPF5
HPF4
HPF3
HPF2
HPF1
GTSE
GRSE
GINX
GINS
GIN4
GIN3
GIN2
GIN1
GGRD
GDTX
GDT5
GDT4
GDT3
GDT2
GDT1
GDEV
GCSE
GAIX
GAI5
GAI4
GAI3
GAI2
GAIl
FTDX
FTD5
FPM
FNCX
FNC5
FMUL
FMTX
FMT5
FMRC
FMLL
FMGX
FMG5
FILG
FGMX
FGM5
FDEX
FDES
FDE4
FDE3
FDE2
FDE1
DWCX
DWC5
DWC4
DWC3
DWC2
DWC1

INUITIOET vvaveloriTl ICiriso A
Number Waveform Items 5
Number Waveform Items 4
Number Waveform Items 3
Number Waveform Items 2
Number Waveform Items 1
Number Threshold Items X
Number Threshold Items 5

Sum Difference Multiplexor Input X
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 5
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 4
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 3
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 2
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 1
Monopole Transmitter Geometry
Multishot Delta-T Scatter — FMD
Mean Casing Slowness

Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections
Slowness Averaging Interval - FMD
Lower Dipole Transmitter Geometry
Low Pass Filter X

Low Pass Filter 5

Low Pass Filter 4

Low Pass Filter 3

Low Pass Filter 2

Low Pass Filter 1

Label Formation Character — Monopole P&S
Integrated Transit Time Source
Barite Mud Switch

High Pass Filter X

High Pass Filter 5

High Pass Filter 4

High Pass Filter 3

High Pass Filter 2

High Pass Filter 1

Generalized Temperature Selection
Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection
Gain Interval X

Gain Interval 5

Gain Interval 4

Gain Interval 3

Gain Interval 2

Gain Interval 1

Geothermal Gradient

Gain Delta-T X

Gain Delta-T 5

Gain Delta-T 4

Gain Delta-T 3

Gain Delta-T 2

Gain Delta-T 1

Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal

Generalized Caliper Selection
Manual Gain X

Manual Gain 5

Manual Gain 4

Manual Gain 3

Manual Gain 2

Manual Gain 1

First Motion Threshold Direction X
First Motion Threshold Direction 5
Processing Mode - FMD

First Motion Noise Counter Input X
First Motion Noise Counter Input 5
Slowness Upper Limit — FMD
First Motion Threshold X

First Motion Threshold 5

Restart Control - FMD

Slowness Lower Limit — FMD

First Motion Minimum Gate X
First Motion Minimum Gate 5
Label Fill Gap Control — Monopole P&S
First Motion Gate Moveout X

First Motion Gate Moveout 5
Firing Delay X

Firing Delay 5

Firing Delay 4

Firing Delay 3

Firing Delay 2

Firing Delay 1

Digitizer Word Count X

Digitizer Word Count 5

Digitizer Word Count 4

Digitizer Word Count 3

Digitizer Word Count 2

Diqitizer Word Count 1

OCOmwmwomwo

RR
RR
RR
RR
RR
RR
186
20
57
LIMESTONE
42
156
F5K
F30K
F30K
F5K
F5K
F5K
DYNAMIC
DTCO
BARITE
F80
F8K
F8K
F80
F80
F80
LINEAR_ESTIMATE
CHART_GEN_9
15360
1600
2560
15360
15360
15360
0.01
800
160
160
800
800
800
0
BS
10
16
16
6
10
10
UP
uP
NONE
ALO
ALO
180
NONE
uP
CONTINUE
40
500
500
COMP_SHEAR
40

N
o

[cleolololoNe)

512
512
512
512
512
512

IN
us
US/F

IN
IN

us
us
us
us
us
us
DF/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
DEG

US/F

US/F
us
us

US/F
US/F




DTSS Shear Delta-T Source for DTSM Channel LOWER_DIPOLE

DTM Delta—T Matrix 56 US/F

DTF Delta-T Fluid 193 US/F

DTCS Compressional Delta—T Source for DTCO Channel PS_COMP

DSIX Digitizer Sample Interval X 40 us

DSI5 Digitizer Sample Interval 5 10 us

DSl4 Digitizer Sample Interval 4 10 us

DsSI3 Digitizer Sample Interval 3 40 us

DsSI2 Digitizer Sample Interval 2 40 us

DSI1 Digitizer Sample Interval 1 40 us

DSHU Label Slowness Upper Limit — Dipole Shear 1040 US/F

DSHL Label Slowness Lower Limit — Dipole Shear 40 US/F

DLHS Label Hole Diameter Source for SOBS Channel AUTO

DLCS Label Compressional Source - Dipole Shear USE

DDEX Digitizing Delay X 0 us

DDES5 Digitizing Delay 5 0 us

DDE4 Digitizing Delay 4 0 us

DDE3 Digitizing Delay 3 0 us

DDE2 Digitizing Delay 2 0 us

DDE1 Digitizing Delay 1 0 us

COUL Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S Compressional 180 US/F

COLL Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S Compressional 120 US/F

CDTS C-Delta-T Shale 100 US/F

CASF Label Casing Function - Monopole P&S 50

BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212 DEGF

BHS Borehole Status OPEN

BARS_MTR1 Length for Monopole Transmitter to Receiver 1 2.7432 M

AGCX Automatic Gain Control X ON

AGC5 Automatic Gain Control 5 ON

AGC4 Automatic Gain Control 4 ON

AGC3 Automatic Gain Control 3 ON

AGC2 Automatic Gain Control 2 ON

AGC1 Automatic Gain Control 1 ON
DSST-B: Dipole Shear Imager — B

SHT Surface Hole Temperature 55 DEGF

PROCSPO Sonde Position Centered

PROCRM Processing Mud Resistivity Select HRLT_Compute

PROCMSO Mechanical Standoff Fin Size 0 IN

PROCMFL Inversion Micro—Resistivity Selection NO_EXTERNAL_RXO

PROCINV Inversion Selection ON

MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE

LOOPMOD6 HRLT Mode 6 Loop Mode AUTO

LOOPMOD5 HRLT Mode 5 Loop Mode AUTO

LOOPMOD4 HRLT Mode 4 Loop Mode AUTO

LOOPMOD3 HRLT Mode 3 Loop Mode AUTO

LOOPMOD2 HRLT Mode 2 Loop Mode AUTO

LOOPMOD1 HRLT Mode 1 Loop Mode AUTO

LOOPMODO HRLT Mode 0 Loop Mode AUTO

LOOPCOEF_S HRLT Loop Coefficient for Shallow Modes LOW

KFAC_HRLT HRLT K Factor Option SONDE

ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch BARITE

GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE

GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9

GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01 DF/F

GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0 DEG

GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS

FREQG6 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 6 116

FREQ5 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 5 44

FREQ4 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 4 56

FREQ3 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 3 86

FREQ2 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 2 104

FREQ1 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 1 128

FREQO HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 0 32

CALTEMP HRLTB Calibration Temperature 14.5979 DEGC

CALSTAT HRLTB Calibration Status SHALLOW_DONE

BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212 DEGF

BHS Borehole Status OPEN
HRLT-B: High Resolution Laterolog Array — B

VBA2 HNGS Detector 2 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 1.02109

VBA1 HNGS Detector 1 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 0.976854

TPOS Tool Position CENT

SHT Surface Hole Temperature 55 DEGF

SGRC HNGS Standard Gamma—Ray Correction Flag YES

S2BlI HNGS Detector 2 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS

S1BI HNGS Detector 1 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS

MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE

ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch BARITE

HNPE HNGS Processing Enable YES

HMWM Mud Weighting Material BARI

HCRB HNGS Apply Borehole Potassium Correction NONE

HALF HNGS Alpha Filter Length 60 IN

HABK HNGS Borehole Potassium Running Average -0.00151551

H2P HNGS Detector 2 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW

H1P HNGS Detector 1 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
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OP System Version: 19C0-187

GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART _GEN_9
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01 DF/F
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0 DEG
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
DBCC HNGS Barite Constant Correction Flag NONE
CSw2 Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F
Cswi Inner Casing Weight 0 LB/F
CsD2 Outer Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
CsD1 Inner Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212 DEGF
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
BHK HNGS Borehole Potassium Correction Concentration 0
BAR2 HNGS Detector 2 Barite Constant 1
BAR1 HNGS Detector 1 Barite Constant 1
HNGS-BA: Hostile Natural Gamma Ray Sonde
DLIS Name Description Value
Parameters
iUIIIIaL. IVI\J\J_I_U\\.’H;IIH VCIL;bQ: u\,a:c. L.2UU \JIG.'J:I;\.;Q WW
LDSC-B 19C0-187 EDTC-B SKK-5169-EDTCB
DSST-B 19C0-187 HLDS 19C0-187
HNGS-BA 19C0-187 HRLT-B 19C0-187
MSS_LDEO-A 19C0-187 HNGC-B 19C0-187
OP System Version: 19C0-187
BACKUP MSS _LDEO_NGS_HRLA_0I3LDP  FN:18 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201/ 06:36
DEFAULT MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_013LDP FN:17 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06:36
Output DLIS Files
BACKUP MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_O0ISLDP  FN:18 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201706:36 2/29.50M 3105.9M
DEFAULT MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_013LDP FN:17 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06:36 2729.5M 3105.9 M
Output DLIS Files
LDSC-B 19C0-187 EDTC-B SKK-5169-EDTCB
DSST-B 19C0-187 HLDS 19C0-187
HNGS-BA 19C0-187 HRLT-B 19C0-187
MSS_LDEO-A 19C0-187 HNGC-B 19C0-187

. .
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PIP SUMMARY
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PIP SUMMARY

System and Miscellaneous
Generalized Caliper Selection
Borehole Status
EDTC-B: Enhanced DTS Cartridge
Generalized Caliper Selection
Borehole Status
DSST-B: Dipole Shear Imager — B
Generalized Caliper Selection
Borehole Status
HRLT-B: High Resolution Laterolog Array — B
HNGS Detector 2 Variable Barite Factor Running Average
HNGS Detector 1 Variable Barite Factor Runnina Averaae

GCSE
BHS

GCSE
BHS

GCSE
BHS

VBA2
VBA1

BS
OPEN

BS
OPEN

BS
OPEN

1.02109
0976854




TPOS Tool Position CENT
SGRC HNGS Standard Gamma—Ray Correction Flag YES
S2BlI HNGS Detector 2 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS
SiBl HNGS Detector 1 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS
HNPE HNGS Processing Enable YES
HMWM Mud Weighting Material BARI
HCRB HNGS Apply Borehole Potassium Correction NONE
HALF HNGS Alpha Filter Length 60 IN
HABK HNGS Borehole Potassium Running Average -0.00151551
H2P HNGS Detector 2 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
H1P HNGS Detector 1 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
DBCC HNGS Barite Constant Correction Flag NONE
CSw2 Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F
Cswi Inner Casing Weight 0 LB/F
CsD2 Outer Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
CsD1 Inner Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
BHK HNGS Borehole Potassium Correction Concentration 0
BAR2 HNGS Detector 2 Barite Constant 1
BAR1 HNGS Detector 1 Barite Constant 1
HNGS-BA: Hostile Natural Gamma Ray Sonde
DLIS Name Description Value
Parameters
iullllal. LILLAA~E= 1 | IC:UI-D VUII.;\.;Q: \.J\.,a:c. L.2UU \JIC{P:I;L’D WW
LDSC-B 19C0-187 EDTC-B SKK-5169-EDTCB
DSST-B 19C0-187 HLDS 19C0-187
HNGS-BA 19C0-187 HRLT-B 19C0-187
MSS_LDEO-A 19C0-187 HNGC-B 19C0-187
OP System Version: 19C0-187
BACKUP MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_O0I3LDP  FN:18 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201/ 06:36
DEFAULT MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_013LDP FN:17 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06:36
Output DLIS Files
BACKUP MSS _LDEO_NGS_HRLA_O0I3SLDP  FN:18 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201/06:36 2/29.5M 3152.6 M
DEFAULT MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_013LDP FN:17 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06:36 2729.5M 3128.3 M
Output DLIS Files
LDSC-B 19C0-187 EDTC-B SKK-5169-EDTCB
DSST-B 19C0-187 HLDS 19C0-187
HNGS-BA 19C0-187 HRLT-B 19C0-187
MSS_LDEO-A 19C0-187 HNGC-B 19C0-187
OP System Version: 19C0-187
1 ;IIIC IVId.Ii'\ LVETy UU O
PIP SUMMARY
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PIP SUMMARY

OO ETT oY
TDL Total Depth — Logger 3560.00
TDD Total Depth — Driller 3092.70
TD Total Depth 12409.8
RW Resistivity of Connate Water 1.0000
RMFS Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Sample -50000.0000
PBVSADP Use alternate depth channel for playback NO
MST Mud Sample Temperature 23.00
FLEV Fluid Level -50000.00
DFD Drilling Fluid Density 1.26
CWEI Casing Weight 168.00
Cslz Current Casing Size 5.500
BSAL Borehole Salinity 38000.00
BS Bit Size 9.875
ALTDPCHAN Name of alternate depth channel SpeedCorrectedDepth

System and Miscellaneous
U-TELM_EDTS Telemetry Mode for WAFE Standard_EDTS
U-ETELM_EDTS Telemetry Mode for eWAFE Standard_EDTS
TPOS _EDTC EDTC Tool Centered/Eccentered Eccentered
SOCO Standoff Correction Option NO
SOCN Standoff Distance 0.5
SHT Surface Hole Temperature 55
SDAT Standoff Data Source SOCN
PTCO Pressure/Temperature Correction Option NO
MWCO Mud Weight Correction Option YES
MCOR Mud Correction BARI
MCCO Mud Cake Correction Option NO
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
ISSBAR_EDTC Nuclear Mud Type BARITE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch BARITE
HSCO Hole Size Correction Option YES
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
FSCO Formation Salinity Correction Option NO
FSAL Formation Salinity -50000
DPPM Density Porosity Processing Mode HIRS
CCcCoO Casing & Cement Thickness Correction Option NO
BSCO Borehole Salinity Correction Option NO
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
BHFL Borehole Fluid Type WATER

EDTC-B: Enhanced DTS Cartridge
PSMS HLDS SS Pulse Shape Compensation Mode AUTO
PSML HLDS LS Pulse Shape Compensation Mode AUTO
PSDS HLDS SS Pulse Shape Compensation DAC 30000
PSDL HLDS LS Pulse Shape Compensation DAC 30000
PHVS HLDS Short Spacing High Voltage Setting 1000
PHVL HLDS Long Spacing High Voltage Setting 1000
MDEN Matrix Density 2.6
LLMS HLDS SS Low Level Discriminator Mode AUTO
LLML HLDS LS Low Level Discriminator Mode AUTO
LLDS HLDS SS Low Level Discriminator DAC 14000
LLDL HLDS LS Low Level Discriminator DAC 14000
LATC HLDS Activation Correction OFF
FD Fluid Density 1
DPPM Density Porosity Processing Mode HIRS
DHC Density Hole Correction BS
CLSS HLDS Mode Loop Short Spacing AUTO
CLLS HLDS Mode Loop Long Spacing AUTO
CLCS HLDS SS Control Loop Controller Mode AUTO_DEFAULT
CLCL HLDS LS Control Loop Controller Mode AUTO_DEFAULT

HLDS: Hostile Litho—Density Sonde
XMTX Transmitter Select X DUP
XMT5 Transmitter Select 5 MONO
XMT4 Transmitter Select 4 MONO
XMT3 Transmitter Select 3 MONO
XMT2 Transmitter Select 2 DUP
XMT1 Transmitter Select 1 DLO
WFULSPX SAMX Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum 20000
WFULSP4 SAM4 Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum 5000
WFULSP3 SAM3 Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum 20000
WFULSP2 SAM2 Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum 20000
WFULSP1 SAM1 Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum 20000
WFEMX Waveform Mode X w1
WFM5 Waveform Mode 5 w1
WFM4 Waveform Mode 4 w1
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M
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OHMM
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DEGC
M
G/C3
LB/F
IN
PPM
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DEGF

DF/F
DEG

PPM

DEGF

<<
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G/C3

us
us
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us
us




Vi ivio

WFM2
WEM1
WFLLSPX
WFLLSP4
WFLLSP3
WFLLSP2
WFLLSP1
WFDTSPX
WFDTSP4
WFDTSP3
WFDTSP2
WFDTSP1
UTXG
TWSX
TWS5
TWS4
TWS3
TWS2
TWS1
TWRX
TWRS5
TWR4
TWR3
TWR2
TWR1
TWI4
TWI3
TWI2
TWI1
TWD4
TWD3
TWD2
TWD1
TWAX
TWAS
TWA4
TWAS3
TWA2
TWA1
TUL4
TUL3
TUL2
TUL1
TTDB
TST4
TST3
TST2
TST1
TLL4
TLL3
TLL2
TLL1
TBF4
TBF3
TBF2
TBF1
TBDB
SWD4
SWD3
SWD2
SWD1
SuUL4
SUL3
SUL2
SUL1
STUL
STLL
SSw4
SSW3
SSwW2
SSwi
SST4
SST3
SST2
SST1
SPSO
SPFS
SLL4
SLL3
SLL2
SLL1
SHUL
SHT
SHLL
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Waveform Mode 2

Waveform Mode 1

SAMX Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum
SAM4 Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum
SAM3 Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum
SAM2 Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum
SAM1 Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum
SAMX Waveform Delta for Spectrum

SAM4 Waveform Delta for Spectrum

SAM3 Waveform Delta for Spectrum

SAM2 Waveform Delta for Spectrum

SAM1 Waveform Delta for Spectrum

Upper Dipole Transmitter Geometry
Transmitter Waveform Select X

Transmitter Waveform Select 5

Transmitter Waveform Select 4

Transmitter Waveform Select 3

Transmitter Waveform Select 2

Transmitter Waveform Select 1

Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate X
Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 5
Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 4
Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 3
Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 2
Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 1

STC Integration Time Window — Monopole P&S
STC Integration Time Window — Monopole Stoneley
STC Integration Time Window — Upper Dipole
STC Integration Time Window — Lower Dipole
STC Time Width — Monopole P&S

STC Time Width — Monopole Stoneley

STC Time Width — Upper Dipole

STC Time Width — Lower Dipole

Transmitter Waveform Amplitude X

Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 5

Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 4

Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 3

Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 2

Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 1

STC Time Upper Limit - Monopole P&S

STC Time Upper Limit - Monopole Stoneley
STC Time Upper Limit — Upper Dipole

STC Time Upper Limit — Lower Dipole

Tool String Top to DSST Bottom

STC Time Step — Monopole P&S

STC Time Step — Monopole Stoneley

STC Time Step — Upper Dipole

STC Time Step — Lower Dipole

STC Time Lower Limit — Monopole P&S

STC Time Lower Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Time Lower Limit — Upper Dipole

STC Time Lower Limit — Lower Dipole

STC Time for Baseline Fill - Monopole P&S
STC Time for Baseline Fill - Monopole Stoneley
STC Time for Baseline Fill - Upper Dipole

STC Time for Baseline Fill - Lower Dipole

Tool String Bottom to DSST Bottom

STC Slowness Width — Monopole P&S

STC Slowness Width — Monopole Stoneley
STC Slowness Width — Upper Dipole

STC Slowness Width — Lower Dipole

STC Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S
STC Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Slowness Upper Limit — Upper Dipole
STC Slowness Upper Limit — Lower Dipole
Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole Stoneley
Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Source Waveform - Monopole P&S

STC Source Waveform — Monopole Stoneley
STC Source Waveform - Upper Dipole

STC Source Waveform - Lower Dipole

STC Slowness Step — Monopole P&S

STC Slowness Step — Monopole Stoneley

STC Slowness Step — Upper Dipole

STC Slowness Step — Lower Dipole

Sonic Porosity Source

Sonic Porosity Formula

STC Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S
STC Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Slowness Lower Limit — Upper Dipole
STC Slowness Lower Limit — Lower Dipole
Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S Shear
Surface Hole Temperature

Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S Shear

vv.i
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20
500
2400
1600
1600
1000
2000
2000
2000
179
150
150
166
179
179
3660
12000
18440
18960
1225.31
50
200
200
200
150
600
600
600
300
0
0
0
680.708
10
40
40
40
240
780
1040
1040
780
180
WF_SAM4
WF SAM3
WF_SAM2
WF_SAM1
2
4
4
4
DTCO
RAYMER_HUNT
40
180
40
40
240
55
235

us

us

us

us

us
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
IN

us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us

us
us
us
us
IN
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
IN
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F

US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F

US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
DEGF
US/F




SFM4
SFM3
SFM2
SFM1
SFC4
SFC3
SFC2
SFC1
SBwW4
SBW3
SBW?2
SBW1
SBR4
SBO4
SBO3
SBO2
SBO1
SAS5
SAS4
SAS3
SAS2
SAS1

SAMX
SAM5
SAM4
SAM3
SAM2
SAM1
RX8G
RX7G
RX6G
RX5G
RX4G
RX3G
RX2G
RX1G
RSMX
RSMN
RATE
NWSX
NWS5
NWS4
NWS3
NWS2
NWS1
NWIX
NWI5
NWI14
NWI3
NWI2
NWI1
NTIX
NTIS
MUXX
MUX5
MUX4
MUX3
MUX2
MUX1
MTXG
MDS5
MCS
MATR
MAI5
LTXG
LPEX
LPF5
LPF4
LPF3
LPF2
LPF1
LFC
ITTS
ISSBAR
HPFEX
HPF5
HPF4
HPF3
HPF2
HPF1
GTSE
GRSE

GINX
CINE

STC Filter — Monopole P&S B3-20K
STC Filter - Monopole Stoneley B.5-1.5K
STC Filter - Upper Dipole B1-2K
STC Filter — Lower Dipole B.3-1.5K
STC Formation Character — Monopole P&S SELECTABLE
STC Formation Character — Monopole Stoneley SELECTABLE
STC Formation Character — Upper Dipole SELECTABLE
STC Formation Character — Lower Dipole SELECTABLE
STC Search Bandwidth — Monopole P&S 2000
STC Search Bandwidth — Monopole Stoneley 8000
STC Search Bandwidth — Upper Dipole 8000
STC Search Bandwidth — Lower Dipole 8000
STC Baseline Removal — Monopole P&S ON
STC Search Band Offset — Monopole P&S 500
STC Search Band Offset — Monopole Stoneley 3000
STC Search Band Offset — Upper Dipole 3000
STC Search Band Offset — Lower Dipole 3000
Sonic Array Status - FMD 255
STC Sonic Array Status — Monopole P&S 255
STC Sonic Array Status — Monopole Stoneley 255
STC Sonic Array Status — Upper Dipole 255
STC Sonic Array Status — Lower Dipole 255
OFF
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode X - Both Dipoles or Monopole Mode for Expert
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 5 - Monopole Mode for FMD OFF
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 4 - Monopole Mode for P&S EVEN
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 3 - Monopole Mode for Stoneley OFF
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 2 - Upper Dipole Mode OoDD
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 1 - Lower Dipole Mode LFD_EVEN
Receiver 8 Geometry 336
Receiver 7 Geometry 330
Receiver 6 Geometry 324
Receiver 5 Geometry 318
Receiver 4 Geometry 312
Receiver 3 Geometry 306
Receiver 2 Geometry 300
Receiver 1 Geometry 294
Label Shear/Compressional Maximum Ratio — Monopole P&S 2.12
Label Shear/Compressional Minimum Ratio — Monopole P&S 14
Firing Rate R7
Number Waveforms Stacked X 1
Number Waveforms Stacked 5 1
Number Waveforms Stacked 4 1
Number Waveforms Stacked 3 1
Number Waveforms Stacked 2 1
Number Waveforms Stacked 1 1
Number Waveform Items X 0
Number Waveform ltems 5 0
Number Waveform ltems 4 8
Number Waveform ltems 3 0
Number Waveform ltems 2 8
Number Waveform Items 1 8
Number Threshold Items X 0
Number Threshold Items 5 0
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input X RR
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 5 RR
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 4 RR
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 3 RR
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 2 RR
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 1 RR
Monopole Transmitter Geometry 186
Multishot Delta—-T Scatter - FMD 20
Mean Casing Slowness 57
Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
Slowness Averaging Interval - FMD 42
Lower Dipole Transmitter Geometry 156
Low Pass Filter X F5K
Low Pass Filter 5 F30K
Low Pass Filter 4 F30K
Low Pass Filter 3 F5K
Low Pass Filter 2 F5K
Low Pass Filter 1 F5K
Label Formation Character — Monopole P&S DYNAMIC
Integrated Transit Time Source DTCO
Barite Mud Switch BARITE
High Pass Filter X F80
High Pass Filter 5 F8K
High Pass Filter 4 F8K
High Pass Filter 3 F80
High Pass Filter 2 F80
High Pass Filter 1 F80

Generalized Temperature Selection
Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection

Gain Interval X
Cain Intarval &

LINEAR_ESTIMATE
CHART_GEN_9

15360
1600

us
us
us
us

us
us
us
us

IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN

IN
us
US/F

IN
IN
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GIN4
GIN3
GIN2
GIN1
GGRD
GDTX
GDT5
GDT4
GDT3
GDT2
GDT1
GDEV
GCSE
GAIX
GAI5
GAI4
GAI3
GAI2
GAIl
FTDX
FTD5
FPM
FNCX
FNC5
FMUL
FMTX
FMT5
FMRC
FMLL
FMGX
FMG5
FILG
FGMX
FGM5
FDEX
FDES
FDE4
FDE3
FDE2
FDE1
DWCX
DWC5
DWC4
DWC3
DWC?2
DWC1
DTSS
DTM
DTF
DTCS
DSIX
DSI5
DSl4
DSI3
DSI2
DSI1
DSHU
DSHL
DLHS
DLCS
DDEX
DDES
DDE4
DDE3
DDE2
DDE1
COUL
COLL
CDTS
CASF
BHT
BHS
BARS_MTR1
AGCX
AGC5
AGC4
AGC3
AGC2
AGC1

Gain Interval 4

Gain Interval 3

Gain Interval 2

Gain Interval 1

Geothermal Gradient

Gain Delta-T X

Gain Delta-T 5

Gain Delta-T 4

Gain Delta-T 3

Gain Delta-T 2

Gain Delta-T 1

Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal
Generalized Caliper Selection

Manual Gain X

Manual Gain 5

Manual Gain 4

Manual Gain 3

Manual Gain 2

Manual Gain 1

First Motion Threshold Direction X

First Motion Threshold Direction 5
Processing Mode - FMD

First Motion Noise Counter Input X

First Motion Noise Counter Input 5
Slowness Upper Limit — FMD

First Motion Threshold X

First Motion Threshold 5

Restart Control - FMD

Slowness Lower Limit — FMD

First Motion Minimum Gate X

First Motion Minimum Gate 5

Label Fill Gap Control — Monopole P&S
First Motion Gate Moveout X

First Motion Gate Moveout 5

Firing Delay X

Firing Delay 5

Firing Delay 4

Firing Delay 3

Firing Delay 2

Firing Delay 1

Digitizer Word Count X

Digitizer Word Count 5

Digitizer Word Count 4

Digitizer Word Count 3

Digitizer Word Count 2

Digitizer Word Count 1

Shear Delta-T Source for DTSM Channel
Delta-T Matrix

Delta-T Fluid

Compressional Delta—T Source for DTCO Channel
Digitizer Sample Interval X

Digitizer Sample Interval 5

Digitizer Sample Interval 4

Digitizer Sample Interval 3

Digitizer Sample Interval 2

Digitizer Sample Interval 1

Label Slowness Upper Limit — Dipole Shear
Label Slowness Lower Limit — Dipole Shear
Label Hole Diameter Source for SOBS Channel
Label Compressional Source - Dipole Shear
Digitizing Delay X

Digitizing Delay 5

Digitizing Delay 4

Digitizing Delay 3

Digitizing Delay 2

Digitizing Delay 1

Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S Compressional
Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S Compressional
C-Delta-T Shale

Label Casing Function - Monopole P&S

Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations)
Borehole Status

Length for Monopole Transmitter to Receiver 1
Automatic Gain Control X

Automatic Gain Control 5

Automatic Gain Control 4

Automatic Gain Control 3

Automatic Gain Control 2

Automatic Gain Control 1

DSST-B: Dipole Shear Imager — B

SHT
PROCSPO
PROCRM
PROCMSO

"~~~ R A p—"

Surface Hole Temperature

Sonde Position

Processing Mud Resistivity Select
Mechanical Standoff Fin Size

2560
15360
15360
15360

0.01

800
160
160
800
800
800
0
BS
10
16
16
6
10
10
uP
UP
NONE
ALO
ALO
180
NONE
uP
CONTINUE
40
500
500
COMP_SHEAR
40

N
o
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512
512
512
512
512
512

LOWER_DIPOLE

56
193
PS_COMP
40
10
10
40
40
40
1040
40
AUTO
USE

[elelololoNe)

180
120
100
50
212
OPEN
2.7432
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

55
Centered

HRLT_Compute
0

us
us
us
us
DF/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
DEG

US/F

US/F
us
us

US/F
US/F

US/F
US/F

us
us
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FRUCNIFL IMVETSION IVIICTO—=RESISUVILY SeleClor NU_EATERNAL _RAU
PROCINV Inversion Selection ON
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
LOOPMOD6 HRLT Mode 6 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPMOD5 HRLT Mode 5 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPMOD4 HRLT Mode 4 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPMOD3 HRLT Mode 3 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPMOD2 HRLT Mode 2 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPMOD1 HRLT Mode 1 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPMODO HRLT Mode 0 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPCOEF_S HRLT Loop Coefficient for Shallow Modes LOW
KFAC_HRLT HRLT K Factor Option SONDE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch BARITE
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01 DF/F
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0 DEG
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
FREQG6 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 6 116
FREQ5 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 5 44
FREQ4 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 4 56
FREQ3 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 3 86
FREQ2 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 2 104
FREQ1 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 1 128
FREQO HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 0 32
CALTEMP HRLTB Calibration Temperature 14.5979 DEGC
CALSTAT HRLTB Calibration Status SHALLOW_DONE
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212 DEGF
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
HRLT-B: High Resolution Laterolog Array — B
VBA2 HNGS Detector 2 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 1.02109
VBA1 HNGS Detector 1 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 0.976854
TPOS Tool Position CENT
SHT Surface Hole Temperature 55 DEGF
SGRC HNGS Standard Gamma—Ray Correction Flag YES
S2BlI HNGS Detector 2 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS
S1BI HNGS Detector 1 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch BARITE
HNPE HNGS Processing Enable YES
HMWM Mud Weighting Material BARI
HCRB HNGS Apply Borehole Potassium Correction NONE
HALF HNGS Alpha Filter Length 60 IN
HABK HNGS Borehole Potassium Running Average —-0.00151551
H2P HNGS Detector 2 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
H1P HNGS Detector 1 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01 DF/F
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0 DEG
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
DBCC HNGS Barite Constant Correction Flag NONE
CSw2 Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F
Cswi Inner Casing Weight 0 LB/F
CsD2 Outer Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
CsD1 Inner Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212 DEGF
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
BHK HNGS Borehole Potassium Correction Concentration 0
BAR2 HNGS Detector 2 Barite Constant 1
BAR1 HNGS Detector 1 Barite Constant 1
HNGS-BA: Hostile Natural Gamma Ray Sonde
DLIS Name Description Value
Parameters

WIIPICVUIIIUU vieruoar ovditc., L.2UU \Jlaplll\.’o WW

LDSC-B 19C0-187 EDTC-B SKK-5169-EDTCB

DSST-B 19C0-187 HLDS 19C0-187

HNGS-BA 19C0-187 HRLT-B 19C0-187

MSS_LDEO-A 19C0-187 HNGC-B 19C0-187

OP System Version: 19C0-187
BACKUP MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_O0I3LDP  FN:18 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201/ 06:36
DEFAULT MSS_LDEO_NGS_HRLA_013LDP FN:17 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 06:36

Output DLIS Files
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CUIIIPGI '_Y' :I Itcl T |at;u| ICl: C\JCC{II D;o\..UVC|y PIUyI ant ‘VnV'U::. EI\PJCLJII‘I-.IUII SGS, Sltc U:.JLU D
BACKUP NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:28 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201714:33 2/11.2M 313/.0M
DEFAULT NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:27 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 14:33 27112 M 3137.0M

Output DLIS Files

[EDTC-B SRR-5109-EDTCB

HLDS 19C0-187 LDSC-B 19C0-187

HRLT-B 19C0-187 DSST-B 19C0-187
HNGC-B 19C0-187 HNGS-BA 19C0-187

OP System Version: 19C0-187
T T VaT R EveTy—60-S
PIP SUMMARY
0 (GAPI) 100
LSS
HNGS Spectroscopy Gamma Ray
Downlog 2
0 (=) 10
Waveform Data Copy Indicator 1 —
5000~ 0l4q (US/F) 104040 (US/F) 1040
— *('EBF‘)'DF - (SPT1) (SPR1)
0 ("")_ 1000|  ( ) Tr.Array L.Dipole Slow Proj. CVDL Rec.Array L.Dipole Slow Proj. CVDL
— SAMEWaveform-Catn-WFed )y — —  Force
Downhole | R T Ty f el T T T, | T T, [ T T T,
Calibrated
10000 0 40 US/F 104040 US/F 1040

0 (IN) 20} ---ABF)--- (US/F) (US/F)

s — (TENS) ————(DIH.—T)——_—— —————— —(DIF}R)————_———
2e<BS) Tension Delta—T Shear / TA - Lower Dipole Delta-T Shear / RA - Lower Dipole
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10000 O
40 US/F 1040|40 US/F
0 (IN) 20} - - A-BF)--- _é ) —((Dn-R))—
— — BitSize{BS} — — — (TENS) [ ——— —_ PRy ————————— R ———— —
et 'I('ensior)1 Delta—T Shear / TA — Lower Dipole Delta—T Shear / RA - Lower Dipole
5000 0 40 (US/F) 1040|40 (US/F) 1040
B '%DFB ] (SPT1) (SPR1)
0 (=) 1000  (CDF) Tr.Array L.Dipole Slow Proj. CVDL Rec.Array L.Dipole Slow Proj. CVDL
— SAMEWaveform-GainfW61y- — —  Force
Downhole | SRS Ty k1, | W, e T,
Calibrated

0 (=) 10

Waveform Data Copy Indicator 1 -

0 (GAPI) 100
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HNGS Spectroscopy Gamma Ray

b o A L = FaYaW e
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PIP SUMMARY
System and Miscellaneous
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
EDTC-B: Enhanced DTS Cartridge
WFEM1 Waveform Mode 1 w1
TWSX Transmitter Waveform Select X 0
TWI1 STC Integration Time Window - Lower Dipole 1600 us
TWD1 STC Time Width — Lower Dipole 2000 us
TUL1 STC Time Upper Limit — Lower Dipole 18960 us
TST1 STC Time Step - Lower Dipole 200 us
TLL1 STC Time Lower Limit — Lower Dipole 600 us
TBF1 STC Time for Baseline Fill - Lower Dipole 0 us
SWD1 STC Slowness Width — Lower Dipole 40 US/F
SuLl STC Slowness Upper Limit — Lower Dipole 1040 US/F
SsSwi STC Source Waveform — Lower Dipole WF_SAM1
SST1 STC Slowness Step — Lower Dipole 4 US/F
SLL1 STC Slowness Lower Limit — Lower Dipole 40 US/F
SFM1 STC Filter — Lower Dipole B.3-1.5K
SFC1 STC Formation Character — Lower Dipole SELECTABLE
SBW1 STC Search Bandwidth — Lower Dipole 8000 us
SBO1 STC Search Band Offset — Lower Dipole 3000 us
SAS1 STC Sonic Array Status — Lower Dipole 255
OFF
SAMX DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode X — Both Dipoles or Monopole Mode for Expert

AN NTCTT <Anir Acartiicitinn Mode 1 — | nwer Dinnle Maoada 1 ED E\/ENI
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RX8G Receiver 8 Geometry 336 IN

RX7G Receiver 7 Geometry 330 IN

RX6G Receiver 6 Geometry 324 IN

RX5G Receiver 5 Geometry 318 IN

RX4G Receiver 4 Geometry 312 IN

RX3G Receiver 3 Geometry 306 IN

RX2G Receiver 2 Geometry 300 IN

RX1G Receiver 1 Geometry 294 IN

NWIX Number Waveform ltems X 0

NWI1 Number Waveform Items 1 8

LTXG Lower Dipole Transmitter Geometry 156 IN

GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS

DWCX Digitizer Word Count X 512

DWC1 Digitizer Word Count 1 512

DTCS Compressional Delta-T Source for DTCO Channel PS_COMP

DSIX Digitizer Sample Interval X 40 us

DSI1 Digitizer Sample Interval 1 40 us

DSHU Label Slowness Upper Limit — Dipole Shear 1040 US/F

DSHL Label Slowness Lower Limit — Dipole Shear 40 US/F

DLCS Label Compressional Source — Dipole Shear USE

DDEX Digitizing Delay X 0 us

DDE1 Digitizing Delay 1 0 us

BHS Borehole Status OPEN
DSST-B: Dipole Shear Imager - B

GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS

BHS Borehole Status OPEN
HRLT-B: High Resolution Laterolog Array — B

VBA2 HNGS Detector 2 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 1.04802

VBA1 HNGS Detector 1 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 0.976891

TPOS Tool Position CENT

SGRC HNGS Standard Gamma—Ray Correction Flag YES

S2BI HNGS Detector 2 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS

S1BI HNGS Detector 1 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 13 CPS

HNPE HNGS Processing Enable YES

HMWM Mud Weighting Material BARI

HCRB HNGS Apply Borehole Potassium Correction NONE

HALF HNGS Alpha Filter Length 60 IN

HABK HNGS Borehole Potassium Running Average -0.002819

H2P HNGS Detector 2 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW

H1P HNGS Detector 1 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW

GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS

DBCC HNGS Barite Constant Correction Flag NONE

CcSw2 Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F

CSw1 Inner Casing Weight 0 LB/F

CsD2 Outer Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN

CsD1 Inner Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN

BHS Borehole Status OPEN

BHK HNGS Borehole Potassium Correction Concentration 0

BAR2 HNGS Detector 2 Barite Constant 1

BAR1 HNGS Detector 1 Barite Constant 1
HNGS-BA: Hostile Natural Gamma Ray Sonde

DLIS Name Description Value

Parameters

ot PSSO wWER—DIFOrE-Re=FR=vDt—CoroR

- Srapitcsie-Createttt—Nor=—20t =98
SRR-5109-CD1CB

vorluldl ovaitc. L.2UU

[EDTC-B
HLDS 19C0-187 LDSC-B 19C0-187
HRLT-B 19C0-187 DSST-B 19C0-187
HNGC-B 19C0-187 HNGS-BA 19C0-187
OP System Version: 19C0-187
BACKUP NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:28 PRODUCER  01-Nov-2017 14:33
DEFAULT NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:27 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 14:33
Output DLIS Files
CUIIIPG.I Iy. :Iltclllat;\.llla: oo arl D;DUUVCIy PIUBIGIII ‘VA\I'C::. :/\PCL:ItIUII SG:‘I, Sltc Ul:ls D
BACKUP NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:28 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201714:33 2/11.2M 313/.0M
DEFAULT NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:27 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 14:33 2711.2M 3137.0 M

Output DLIS Files




SRR-H5I00-CDICE

HLDS 19C0-187
HRLT-B 19C0-187
HNGC-B 19C0-187

LDSC-B 19C0-187
DSST-B 19C0-187
HNGS-BA 19C0-187

OP System Version: 19C0-187

vely OU O

PIP SUMMARY

(GAPI) 100

Vil TaYal =AY
\URA=A—4 By

HNGS Spectroscopy Gamma Ray

Waveform Data Copy Indicator 4 —

Downlog 2

40 (USIF) 240
Tr.Array P&S Slow Proj. CVDL (SPT4)

DT ampde 1T T

40

(USIF) 240
Rec.Array P&S Slow Proj. CVDL (SPR4 )

Muhel_l_l_l_mx
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10000 O
0 (IN) 20F----BFR)---140 (USIF) 24040 (USIF) 240
— — BitSize{BSy}- — — — (TENS) |- _pelta-T-Comp I A—P & S{BTFP) —— -Dela-T-Comp -RA—P & S{BTRP)}- —
Tension

0 (-——-) 1000 40 (USIF) 24040 (USIF) 240
— SAMA4-Waveform-Gain-AWFG4)— — — —Deka~F-Shear /[ FA-~—P-&-SDFFS)——Deka—F-Shear/ RA-~RP&-S{DFRS)—
40 (USTF) 24040 (USTF) 240

0 (-——-) 10

Waveform Data Copy Indicator 4 -

Tr.Array P&S Slow Proj. CVDL (SPT4)

LD ampiwde 1 a

Rec.Array P&S Slow Proj. CVDL (SPR4 )

T T Lo fofirliel | T,

Downlog 2
0 (GAPI) 100
SRy
HNGS Spectroscopy Gamma Ray
Time-Mark-Every—60-S
PIP SUMMARY

System and Miscellaneous
GCSE
BHS

EDTC-B: Enhanced DTS Cartridge

WFMA4
TWSX
TWI4
TWD4
TUL4
TST4
TLL4
TBF4
SWD4
SuUL4
STUL
STLL
SSW4
SST4
SLL4
SHUL
SHLL
SFM4
SFC4

CDR\A/A

Waveform Mode 4
Transmitter Waveform Select X

STC Integration Time Window — Monopole P&S
STC Time Width - Monopole P&S

STC Time Upper Limit — Monopole P&S

STC Time Step — Monopole P&S

STC Time Lower Limit — Monopole P&S

STC Time for Baseline Fill - Monopole P&S

STC Slowness Width — Monopole P&S

STC Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S

Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole Stoneley
Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Source Waveform — Monopole P&S

STC Slowness Step — Monopole P&S

STC Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S

Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S Shear
Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S Shear
STC Filter - Monopole P&S

STC Formation Character — Monopole P&S

CTNM Canrcrh Randwindth — ManAannla Do C

Generalized Caliper Selection
Borehole Status

BS
OPEN
w1
0
500 US
1000  US
3660 US
50 US
150 US
300 US
10  USIF
240  USIF
780  USIF
180  USIF
WF_SAM4
2 USIF
40  USIF
240  USIF
235  USIF
B3-20K
SELECTABLE
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Output DLIS Files

SBR4 STC Baseline Removal — Monopole P&S ON
SBO4 STC Search Band Offset — Monopole P&S 500 us
SAS4 STC Sonic Array Status — Monopole P&S 255
OFF
SAMX DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode X — Both Dipoles or Monopole Mode for Expert
SAM4 DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 4 — Monopole Mode for P&S EVEN
RX8G Receiver 8 Geometry 336 IN
RX7G Receiver 7 Geometry 330 IN
RX6G Receiver 6 Geometry 324 IN
RX5G Receiver 5 Geometry 318 IN
RX4G Receiver 4 Geometry 312 IN
RX3G Receiver 3 Geometry 306 IN
RX2G Receiver 2 Geometry 300 IN
RX1G Receiver 1 Geometry 294 IN
RSMX Label Shear/Compressional Maximum Ratio — Monopole P&S 2.12
RSMN Label Shear/Compressional Minimum Ratio — Monopole P&S 1.4
NWIX Number Waveform Items X 0
NWI14 Number Waveform Items 4 8
MTXG Monopole Transmitter Geometry 186 IN
MCS Mean Casing Slowness 57 US/F
LFC Label Formation Character — Monopole P&S DYNAMIC
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
FILG Label Fill Gap Control — Monopole P&S COMP_SHEAR
DWCX Digitizer Word Count X 512
DwWC4 Digitizer Word Count 4 512
DTF Delta-T Fluid 193 US/F
DSIX Digitizer Sample Interval X 40 us
DSl4 Digitizer Sample Interval 4 10 us
DDEX Digitizing Delay X 0 us
DDE4 Digitizing Delay 4 0 us
COuL Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S Compressional 180 US/F
COLL Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S Compressional 120 US/F
CASF Label Casing Function — Monopole P&S 50
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
DSST-B: Dipole Shear Imager - B
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
HRLT-B: High Resolution Laterolog Array — B
VBA2 HNGS Detector 2 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 1.04802
VBA1 HNGS Detector 1 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 0.976891
TPOS Tool Position CENT
SGRC HNGS Standard Gamma—Ray Correction Flag YES
S2BI HNGS Detector 2 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS
S1BI HNGS Detector 1 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 13 CPS
HNPE HNGS Processing Enable YES
HMWM Mud Weighting Material BARI
HCRB HNGS Apply Borehole Potassium Correction NONE
HALF HNGS Alpha Filter Length 60 IN
HABK HNGS Borehole Potassium Running Average -0.002819
H2P HNGS Detector 2 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
H1P HNGS Detector 1 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
DBCC HNGS Barite Constant Correction Flag NONE
CSW2 Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F
CSw1 Inner Casing Weight 0 LB/F
CsD2 Outer Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
CsD1 Inner Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
BHK HNGS Borehole Potassium Correction Concentration 0
BAR2 HNGS Detector 2 Barite Constant 1
BAR1 HNGS Detector 1 Barite Constant 1
HNGS-BA: Hostile Natural Gamma Ray Sonde
DLIS Name Description Value
Parameters
oD SST—p—-S—Re=FR=—vEDtr—Corer verttcatScate—t200 SrapircsFie-Createt -0 t—Nor—20 ¢+
[EDTC-B SRR-5109-EDT1CB
HLDS 19C0-187 LDSC-B 19C0-187
HRLT-B 19C0-187 DSST-B 19C0-187
HNGC-B 19C0-187 HNGS-BA 19C0-187
OP System Version: 19C0-187
BACKUP NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:28 PRODUCER  01-Nov-2017 14:33
DEFAULT NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:27 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 14:33
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BACKUP NGS_HRLA _DSI DL _018LDP FN:28 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201/14:33 2/11.2 M 3137/.0M
DEFAULT NGS_HRLA DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:27 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 14:33 2711.2M 3137.0 M
Output DLIS Files
TDTC-B SRR-H5I09-CDICE
HLDS 19C0-187 LDSC-B 19C0-187
HRLT-B 19C0-187 DSST-B 19C0-187
HNGC-B 19C0-187 HNGS-BA 19C0-187

OP System Version: 19C0-187

T TTTE VTR EveTy—60-S
PIP SUMMARY
0 (GAPI) 100
GESR
HNGS Spectroscopy Gamma Ray
0 (——-) 10 Downlog 2
Waveform Data Copy Indicator 2 —
5000 - 0l4 (US/F) 104040 (US/F) 1040
— *('-:E'F"DF - (SPT2) (SPR2)
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— SAM2ZWaveferm-Gain-OMFe2)y—- — —  Force
Downhole | SR Ty fofiel | gl T Ty 1 T
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0 (IN) 20 - -A-BFY---+ (US/IF) (USIF)
— — BitSize{BS}- — — — (TENS) — b ———— —BF2Ry — — — — — —
Tension Delta-T Shear / TA — Upper Dipole Delta-T Shear / RA - Upper Dipole

Smmmaa

e

e~

.

S~

~

w..‘ R U R 4

PR

Semw

~

-

cama?

PR




__—._

A
It

:._ k E _“_J__:______ _:__;_ TLH _.______1.4:___.__.

ui__.__:_ WAl i GO LI 1__;_3________.____ ___i“_n__

Sy T I B N
i e e e B B 8 DA NN P I S 0 2 A VA NI
_Il!-IIIIEIIIIIIII-IIIIIII!iIII!Ii?LEIEE!!EI!FHE I-E!II_

|
:; \_ VA i | ,_s |

| \
_IIIl-!IEEESIII-I!IIIIEIHEIE!IIIEIIIEIIEIIIE!!l-!‘ iI-IEm




I v__% it et

E/_\.—\ Vo™ .r%/\.—.i.w J._...Aﬂ

._:._.____ _________.__._;____ o ) | @Y _.____,1.__. '] ,____4.___

VN A\ A .
A/ A R VAT

1.1_____._ T i_____ _-_ I ____I

FG2
|

A 1]

A
—
L=
-
-
~ >
—
-
—
L —
] —
N~

2

)

(

)\——’
[C
X

Yt xf)r

\~__-._-é/

-
>4
I~

= VWL L




TR LRI

gﬁi.:’%’% g%g_ N

1t o ._____.. LR "L T

I
AN LA lﬂmmil
MBS B ' NS
o~ L

INNBENARYS

LT LI LT AL







— — o —
. T~ ~ N
‘ (“ ::|\||||JIJ|||||




. il g __ WU .._. ______z_ _ . .___
| ___ _ 1 | ! r: | . f__ ”_- Il | -




r_ _;_ AN | | _ i .
.___ : _ . .
L |

7- - .) m - - .
I\l/\/(\n/(\l .\ ’\l‘\/ , ~T= /-\ /.\\l/-\l- /;“”/nl\ Il\ ~N m~— T~ — ,\ /\Il\l\ l|\ /\l\lu\ ll l
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII - DI e L R = Illll\ lll\\l - L Rl R e T llllllllllllllIZIlllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll




25
\
)
/
N\
v
)
|
)
)
o\
ol
o\
i
o
HAY
10000 0 40 US/F 1040|40 US/F 1040
0 (IN) 201 - - {BR)---{ (US/F) (US/F)
— — BitSize{BS} — — — (TENS) — N —— = ¥R — — — — — —
Tension Delta—T Shear / TA — Upper Dipole Delta—T Shear / RA — Upper Dipole
5000 0 40 (US/F) 1040|40 (US/F) 1040
— %B'F*DF - (SPT2) (SPR2)
0 (""). 1000|  ( ) Tr.Array U.Dipole Slow Proj. CVDL Rec.Array U.Dipole Slow Proj. CVDL
— SAM2ZWaveform-Cain-fWFG2y—- — - Force
Donnfole | RIS Ty ffe bl 1 I, el I,
Calibrated
0 == 10 Downlog 2
Waveform Data Copy Indicator 2 -
0 (GAPI) 100
eeR
HNGS Spectroscopy Gamma Ray
Time-Mark-Every—60-S
PIP SUMMARY

System and Miscellaneous
GCSE
BHS

EDTC-B: Enhanced DTS Cartridge

WEM2
UTXG
TWSX
TWI2
TWD2
TUL2
TST2
TLL2
TBF2
SWD2
SuUL2
SSW2
SST2
SLL2
SFM2
SFC2
SBW2
SBO2
SAS2

CANYV

Waveform Mode 2
Upper Dipole Transmitter Geometry
Transmitter Waveform Select X

STC Integration Time Window — Upper Dipole
STC Time Width — Upper Dipole

STC Time Upper Limit — Upper Dipole

STC Time Step — Upper Dipole

STC Time Lower Limit — Upper Dipole

STC Time for Baseline Fill - Upper Dipole
STC Slowness Width — Upper Dipole

STC Slowness Upper Limit — Upper Dipole
STC Source Waveform — Upper Dipole

STC Slowness Step — Upper Dipole

STC Slowness Lower Limit — Upper Dipole
STC Filter — Upper Dipole

STC Formation Character — Upper Dipole
STC Search Bandwidth — Upper Dipole

STC Search Band Offset — Upper Dipole

STC Sonic Array Status — Upper Dipole

Generalized Caliper Selection
Borehole Status

MNMOCCOCT CAanrnimca Am~rttiesitisnmn MAadA V. DAathh MYinAlac Ar MAaroam e 1A MNMAAA fAr [CTyvum A rd

BS
OPEN
w1
162 IN
0
1600  US
2000  US
18440  US
200 US
600 US
0 US
40 USIF
1040  USIF
WF_SAM2
4 USIF
40 USIF
B1-2K
SELECTABLE
8000  US
3000 US
255
OFF
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Output DLIS Files

SAM2 DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 2 — Upper Dipole Mode ODD
RX8G Receiver 8 Geometry 336 IN
RX7G Receiver 7 Geometry 330 IN
RX6G Receiver 6 Geometry 324 IN
RX5G Receiver 5 Geometry 318 IN
RX4G Receiver 4 Geometry 312 IN
RX3G Receiver 3 Geometry 306 IN
RX2G Receiver 2 Geometry 300 IN
RX1G Receiver 1 Geometry 294 IN
NWIX Number Waveform ltems X 0
NWI2 Number Waveform Items 2 8
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
DWCX Digitizer Word Count X 512
DWC2 Digitizer Word Count 2 512
DTCS Compressional Delta-T Source for DTCO Channel PS_COMP
DSIX Digitizer Sample Interval X 40 us
DSI2 Digitizer Sample Interval 2 40 us
DSHU Label Slowness Upper Limit — Dipole Shear 1040 US/F
DSHL Label Slowness Lower Limit — Dipole Shear 40 US/F
DLCS Label Compressional Source — Dipole Shear USE
DDEX Digitizing Delay X 0 us
DDE2 Digitizing Delay 2 0 us
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
DSST-B: Dipole Shear Imager - B
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
HRLT-B: High Resolution Laterolog Array — B
VBA2 HNGS Detector 2 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 1.04802
VBA1 HNGS Detector 1 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 0.976891
TPOS Tool Position CENT
SGRC HNGS Standard Gamma—Ray Correction Flag YES
S2BI HNGS Detector 2 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS
S1BI HNGS Detector 1 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 13 CPS
HNPE HNGS Processing Enable YES
HMWM Mud Weighting Material BARI
HCRB HNGS Apply Borehole Potassium Correction NONE
HALF HNGS Alpha Filter Length 60 IN
HABK HNGS Borehole Potassium Running Average -0.002819
H2P HNGS Detector 2 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
H1P HNGS Detector 1 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
DBCC HNGS Barite Constant Correction Flag NONE
CcSw2 Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F
CSw1 Inner Casing Weight 0 LB/F
CsD2 Outer Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
CsD1 Inner Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
BHK HNGS Borehole Potassium Correction Concentration 0
BAR2 HNGS Detector 2 Barite Constant 1
BAR1 HNGS Detector 1 Barite Constant 1
HNGS-BA: Hostile Natural Gamma Ray Sonde
DLIS Name Description Value
Parameters
oSS TUPPER-BF O E-Re=TFR=vBDr—COreR vertcatScate—t200 SrapircsFie-Createt 0 t—Novr=—20 ¢TSS
[EDTC-B SRR-5109-EDTCB
HLDS 19C0-187 LDSC-B 19C0-187
HRLT-B 19C0-187 DSST-B 19C0-187
HNGC-B 19C0-187 HNGS-BA 19C0-187
OP System Version: 19C0-187
BACKUP NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:28 PRODUCER  01-Nov-2017 14:33
DEFAULT NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:27 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 14:33
Output DLIS Files
BACKUP NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:28 PRODUCER ~ 01-Nov-201714:33 2/11.2M 3137.0M
DEFAULT NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:27 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 14:33 27112 M 3137.0M
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Y T O I O \ Lt rrrerd Pl
10000 0
0 (IN) 20F---L-BF----
— — —hHBS Catiper =GAlr — — — —  (TENS)
Tension
3000 0
— L8R~ —
0 (GAPI) 100| (CDF)
CS-Cempuies: Gemme-Rey-fHeeRy—  Force
Downhole
Calibrated
Downlog 2
0 (GAPI) 100
SRy
HNGS Spectroscopy Gamma Ray
Time-Mark-Every—60-S
PIP SUMMARY
System and Miscellaneous
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
EDTC-B: Enhanced DTS Cartridge
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
DSST-B: Dipole Shear Imager - B
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
HRLT-B: High Resolution Laterolog Array — B
VBA2 HNGS Detector 2 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 1.04802
VBA1 HNGS Detector 1 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 0.976891
TPOS Tool Position CENT
SGRC HNGS Standard Gamma—Ray Correction Flag YES
S2BI HNGS Detector 2 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 13 CPS
S1BI HNGS Detector 1 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 1.3 CPS
HNPE HNGS Processing Enable YES
HMWM Mud Weighting Material BARI
HCRB HNGS Apply Borehole Potassium Correction NONE
HALF HNGS Alpha Filter Length 60 IN
HABK HNGS Borehole Potassium Running Average -0.002819
H2P HNGS Detector 2 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
H1P HNGS Detector 1 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
DBCC HNGS Barite Constant Correction Flag NONE
CSW2 Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F
CSw1 Inner Casing Weight 0 LB/F
CsD2 Outer Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
CsD1 Inner Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
BHK HNGS Borehole Potassium Correction Concentration 0
BAR2 HNGS Detector 2 Barite Constant 1
BAR1 HNGS Detector 1 Barite Constant 1
HNGS-BA: Hostile Natural Gamma Ray Sonde
DLIS Name Description Value
Parameters
iUIIIIGlL. TINOOT IC;\;J VCIL;\;G; \Jba;C. L.UU \JIG'J; I;L,D m
[EDTC-B SRR-5109-EDTCB
HLDS 19C0-187 LDSC-B
HRLT-B 19C0-187 DSST-B
HNGC-B 19C0-187 HNGS-BA
OP System Version: 19C0-187
BACKUP NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:28 PRODUCER  01-Nov-2017 14:33
DEFAULT NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:27 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 14:33

Output DLIS Files




BACKUP NGS_HRLA _DSI DL _018LDP FN:28 PRODUCER  01-Nov-201/14:33 2/11.2 M 3137.0M
DEFAULT NGS_HRLA DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:27 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 14:33 2711.2M 3137.0 M
Output DLIS Files
TDTC-B SRR-BI00-CDICE
HLDS 19C0-187 LDSC-B 19C0-187
HRLT-B 19C0-187 DSST-B 19C0-187
HNGC-B 19C0-187 HNGS-BA 19C0-187

OP System Version: 19C0-187

T VETREveTy—60-S

PIP SUMMARY
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10000 0
0 (=) 10
(IN) 20t ---A-BFR---40.2 (OHMM) 20
' (TENS) HREFResistivity4-REASD—— [ 7 T ARERL) o roeermenroeees
Tension 7t / HLDS Long Spaced Photoelectric Effe  ct
3000 0
— 4BR —
(GAPY. 1901 o) o2 (OHMM) 20/0 (GIC3) 4
\TTI=TR) Force LRI T Dacictinah B (D1 ALY LS DUl Naoncih, (DLIAN
HNGS Spectroscopy Gamma Ray Downhole T T e T T TR
Calibrated
Down|og 2 -0.25 (G/C3) 0.25
- - H-DS Bulk Density Correction-(DRH) - - - -
0.2 (OHMM) 20
LRI T Dacictnan, 2 (D1 AN
PITAET TR IIOtVItYy = \Th ==y
0.2 (OHMM) 20
LIDIL T Doacictnan, 1 (D1 A1)
HEEResistiviy—RAD
0.2 (OHMM) 20
WL T Teaao Dacictn ot (DT LID T
HRT e Resistiviy-(RT—HRID
Time-Mark-Every—60-S
PIP SUMMARY
~ ~ N
TDL Total Depth — Logger 3560.00 M
TDD Total Depth — Driller 3092.70 M
TD Total Depth 12409.8 FT
RwW Resistivity of Connate Water 1.0000 OHMM
RMFS Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Sample -50000.0000 OHMM
PBVSADP Use alternate depth channel for playback NO
MST Mud Sample Temperature 23.00 DEGC
FLEV Fluid Level -50000.00 M
DFD Drilling Fluid Density 1.26 G/C3
CWEI Casing Weight 168.00 LB/F
Csliz Current Casing Size 5.500 IN
BSAL Borehole Salinity 38000.00 PPM
BS Bit Size 9.875 IN
ALTDPCHAN Name of alternate depth channel SpeedCorrectedDepth
System and Miscellaneous
U-TELM_EDTS Telemetry Mode for WAFE Standard_EDTS
U-ETELM_EDTS Telemetry Mode for eWAFE Standard_EDTS
TPOS_EDTC EDTC Tool Centered/Eccentered Eccentered
SOCO Standoff Correction Option NO
SOCN Standoff Distance 0.5 IN
SHT Surface Hole Temperature 55 DEGF
SDAT Standoff Data Source SOCN
PTCO Pressure/Temperature Correction Option NO
MWCO Mud Weight Correction Option YES
MCOR Mud Correction BARI
MCCO Mud Cake Correction Option NO
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
ISSBAR_EDTC Nuclear Mud Type BARITE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch BARITE
HSCO Hole Size Correction Option YES
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01 DF/F
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0 DEG
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
FSCO Formation Salinity Correction Option NO

FSAl Formation Salinitv 50000 PPM



DPPM Density Porosity Processing Mode HIRS
CCCO Casing & Cement Thickness Correction Option NO
BSCO Borehole Salinity Correction Option NO
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
BHFL Borehole Fluid Type WATER
EDTC-B: Enhanced DTS Cartridge
PSMS HLDS SS Pulse Shape Compensation Mode AUTO
PSML HLDS LS Pulse Shape Compensation Mode AUTO
PSDS HLDS SS Pulse Shape Compensation DAC 30000
PSDL HLDS LS Pulse Shape Compensation DAC 30000
PHVS HLDS Short Spacing High Voltage Setting 1000
PHVL HLDS Long Spacing High Voltage Setting 1000
MDEN Matrix Density 2.6
LLMS HLDS SS Low Level Discriminator Mode AUTO
LLML HLDS LS Low Level Discriminator Mode AUTO
LLDS HLDS SS Low Level Discriminator DAC 14000
LLDL HLDS LS Low Level Discriminator DAC 14000
LATC HLDS Activation Correction OFF
FD Fluid Density 1
DPPM Density Porosity Processing Mode HIRS
DHC Density Hole Correction BS
CLSS HLDS Mode Loop Short Spacing AUTO
CLLS HLDS Mode Loop Long Spacing AUTO
CLCS HLDS SS Control Loop Controller Mode AUTO_DEFAULT
CLCL HLDS LS Control Loop Controller Mode AUTO_DEFAULT
HLDS: Hostile Litho—Density Sonde
XMTX Transmitter Select X DUP
XMT5 Transmitter Select 5 MONO
XMT4 Transmitter Select 4 MONO
XMT3 Transmitter Select 3 MONO
XMT2 Transmitter Select 2 DUP
XMT1 Transmitter Select 1 DLO
WFULSPX SAMX Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum 20000
WFULSP4 SAM4 Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum 5000
WFULSP3 SAM3 Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum 20000
WFULSP2 SAM2 Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum 20000
WFULSP1 SAM1 Waveform Upper Limit for Spectrum 20000
WEMX Waveform Mode X w1
WFEM5 Waveform Mode 5 w1
WFM4 Waveform Mode 4 w1
WFM3 Waveform Mode 3 w1
WFM2 Waveform Mode 2 w1
WFEM1 Waveform Mode 1 w1
WFLLSPX SAMX Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum 0
WFLLSP4 SAM4 Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum 0
WFLLSP3 SAM3 Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum 0
WFLLSP2 SAM2 Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum 0
WFLLSP1 SAM1 Waveform Lower Limit for Spectrum 0
WFDTSPX SAMX Waveform Delta for Spectrum 0
WFDTSP4 SAM4 Waveform Delta for Spectrum 0
WFDTSP3 SAM3 Waveform Delta for Spectrum 0
WFDTSP2 SAM2 Waveform Delta for Spectrum 0
WFDTSP1 SAM1 Waveform Delta for Spectrum 0
UTXG Upper Dipole Transmitter Geometry 162
TWSX Transmitter Waveform Select X 0
TWS5 Transmitter Waveform Select 5 6
TWS4 Transmitter Waveform Select 4 6
TWS3 Transmitter Waveform Select 3 4
TWS2 Transmitter Waveform Select 2 0
TWS1 Transmitter Waveform Select 1 2
TWRX Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate X 5
TWR5 Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 5 5
TWRA4 Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 4 5
TWR3 Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 3 5
TWR2 Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 2 5
TWR1 Transmitter Waveform Sample Rate 1 20
TWI4 STC Integration Time Window — Monopole P&S 500
TWI3 STC Integration Time Window — Monopole Stoneley 2400
TWI2 STC Integration Time Window — Upper Dipole 1600
TWI1 STC Integration Time Window — Lower Dipole 1600
TWDA4 STC Time Width - Monopole P&S 1000
TWD3 STC Time Width — Monopole Stoneley 2000
TWD2 STC Time Width — Upper Dipole 2000
TWD1 STC Time Width — Lower Dipole 2000
TWAX Transmitter Waveform Amplitude X 179
TWAS5 Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 5 150
TWA4 Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 4 150
TWA3 Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 3 166
TWA2 Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 2 179
TWA1 Transmitter Waveform Amplitude 1 179
TUL4 STC Time Upper Limit — Monopole P&S 3660
TUL3 STC Time Upper Limit — Monopole Stoneley 12000
TUL2 STC Time Upper Limit — Upper Dipole 18440
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1UL4L
TTDB
TST4
TST3
TST2
TST1
TLL4
TLL3
TLL2
TLL1
TBF4
TBF3
TBF2
TBF1
TBDB
SWD4
SWD3
SWD2
SWD1
SuL4
SUL3
SuUL2
SuUL1
STUL
STLL
SSW4
SSW3
SSW2
SSW1
SST4
SST3
SST2
SST1
SPSO
SPFS
SLL4
SLL3
SLL2
SLL1
SHUL
SHT
SHLL
SFM4
SFM3
SFM2
SFM1
SFC4
SFC3
SFC2
SFC1
SBWA4
SBW3
SBW2
SBW1
SBR4
SBO4
SBO3
SBO2
SBO1
SASS
SAS4
SAS3
SAS2
SAS1

SAMX
SAMS
SAM4
SAM3
SAM2
SAM1
RX8G
RX7G
RX6G
RX5G
RX4G
RX3G
RX2G
RX1G
RSMX
RSMN
RATE
NWSX
NWS5
NWS4

Sio e Uppel Liihe — Luvvel UIipulc

Tool String Top to DSST Bottom

STC Time Step — Monopole P&S

STC Time Step — Monopole Stoneley

STC Time Step — Upper Dipole

STC Time Step — Lower Dipole

STC Time Lower Limit — Monopole P&S

STC Time Lower Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Time Lower Limit — Upper Dipole

STC Time Lower Limit — Lower Dipole

STC Time for Baseline Fill - Monopole P&S
STC Time for Baseline Fill - Monopole Stoneley
STC Time for Baseline Fill - Upper Dipole

STC Time for Baseline Fill - Lower Dipole

Tool String Bottom to DSST Bottom

STC Slowness Width — Monopole P&S

STC Slowness Width — Monopole Stoneley
STC Slowness Width — Upper Dipole

STC Slowness Width — Lower Dipole

STC Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S
STC Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Slowness Upper Limit — Upper Dipole

STC Slowness Upper Limit — Lower Dipole
Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole Stoneley
Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Source Waveform — Monopole P&S

STC Source Waveform — Monopole Stoneley
STC Source Waveform — Upper Dipole

STC Source Waveform — Lower Dipole

STC Slowness Step — Monopole P&S

STC Slowness Step — Monopole Stoneley

STC Slowness Step — Upper Dipole

STC Slowness Step — Lower Dipole

Sonic Porosity Source

Sonic Porosity Formula

STC Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S
STC Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole Stoneley
STC Slowness Lower Limit — Upper Dipole

STC Slowness Lower Limit — Lower Dipole
Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S Shear
Surface Hole Temperature

Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S Shear
STC Filter - Monopole P&S

STC Filter - Monopole Stoneley

STC Filter — Upper Dipole

STC Filter — Lower Dipole

STC Formation Character — Monopole P&S
STC Formation Character — Monopole Stoneley
STC Formation Character — Upper Dipole

STC Formation Character — Lower Dipole

STC Search Bandwidth — Monopole P&S

STC Search Bandwidth — Monopole Stoneley
STC Search Bandwidth — Upper Dipole

STC Search Bandwidth — Lower Dipole

STC Baseline Removal — Monopole P&S

STC Search Band Offset — Monopole P&S

STC Search Band Offset — Monopole Stoneley
STC Search Band Offset — Upper Dipole

STC Search Band Offset — Lower Dipole

Sonic Array Status - FMD

STC Sonic Array Status — Monopole P&S

STC Sonic Array Status — Monopole Stoneley
STC Sonic Array Status — Upper Dipole

STC Sonic Array Status — Lower Dipole

1225.31
50
200
200
200
150
600
600
600
300
0
0
0
561.55
10
40
40
40
240
780
1040
1040
780
180
WF_SAM4
WF SAM3
WFE_SAM2
WF_SAM1
2
4
4
4
DTCO
RAYMER_HUNT
40
180
40
40
240
55
235
B3-20K
B.5-1.5K
B1-2K
B.3-1.5K
SELECTABLE
SELECTABLE
SELECTABLE
SELECTABLE
2000
8000
8000
8000
ON
500
3000
3000
3000
255
255
255
255
255

OFF

DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode X — Both Dipoles or Monopole Mode for Expert

DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 5 — Monopole Mode for FMD OFF
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 4 — Monopole Mode for P&S EVEN
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 3 — Monopole Mode for Stoneley OFF
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 2 — Upper Dipole Mode ODD
DSST Sonic Acquisition Mode 1 — Lower Dipole Mode LFD_EVEN
Receiver 8 Geometry 336
Receiver 7 Geometry 330
Receiver 6 Geometry 324
Receiver 5 Geometry 318
Receiver 4 Geometry 312
Receiver 3 Geometry 306
Receiver 2 Geometry 300
Receiver 1 Geometry 294
Label Shear/Compressional Maximum Ratio — Monopole P&S 2.12
Label Shear/Compressional Minimum Ratio — Monopole P&S 1.4
Firing Rate R7
Number Waveforms Stacked X 1
Number Waveforms Stacked 5 1

Number Waveforms Stacked 4

1
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US/F
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US/F

US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
US/F
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us
us

us
us
us
us

IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN




NWS3
NWS2
NWS1
NWIX
NWIS
NWI4
NWI3
NWI2
NWIL
NTIX
NTI5
MUXX
MUX5
MUX4
MUX3
MUX2
MUX1
MTXG
MDS5
MCS
MATR
MAI5
LTXG
LPFX
LPF5
LPF4
LPF3
LPF2
LPF1
LFC
ITTS
ISSBAR
HPFX
HPF5
HPF4
HPF3
HPF2
HPF1
GTSE
GRSE
GINX
GIN5
GIN4
GIN3
GIN2
GIN1
GGRD
GDTX
GDT5
GDT4
GDT3
GDT2
GDT1
GDEV
GCSE
GAIX
GAI5
GAl4
GAI3
GAI2
GAI1
FTDX
FTD5
FPM
FNCX
FNC5
FMUL
FMTX
FMT5
FMRC
FMLL
FMGX
FMG5
FILG
FGMX
FGM5
FDEX
FDE5
FDE4
FDE3
FDE2
FDE1
DWCX

DWC5
P\ANCA

Number Waveforms Stacked 3
Number Waveforms Stacked 2
Number Waveforms Stacked 1
Number Waveform Items X
Number Waveform Items 5
Number Waveform Items 4
Number Waveform Items 3
Number Waveform Items 2
Number Waveform Items 1
Number Threshold Items X
Number Threshold Items 5

Sum Difference Multiplexor Input X
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 5
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 4
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 3
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 2
Sum Difference Multiplexor Input 1
Monopole Transmitter Geometry
Multishot Delta-T Scatter - FMD
Mean Casing Slowness

Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections
Slowness Averaging Interval - FMD
Lower Dipole Transmitter Geometry
Low Pass Filter X

Low Pass Filter 5

Low Pass Filter 4

Low Pass Filter 3

Low Pass Filter 2

Low Pass Filter 1

Label Formation Character — Monopole P&S
Integrated Transit Time Source
Barite Mud Switch

High Pass Filter X

High Pass Filter 5

High Pass Filter 4

High Pass Filter 3

High Pass Filter 2

High Pass Filter 1

Generalized Temperature Selection
Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection
Gain Interval X

Gain Interval 5

Gain Interval 4

Gain Interval 3

Gain Interval 2

Gain Interval 1

Geothermal Gradient

Gain Delta-T X

Gain Delta-T 5

Gain Delta-T 4

Gain Delta-T 3

Gain Delta-T 2

Gain Delta-T 1

Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal
Generalized Caliper Selection
Manual Gain X

Manual Gain 5

Manual Gain 4

Manual Gain 3

Manual Gain 2

Manual Gain 1

First Motion Threshold Direction X
First Motion Threshold Direction 5
Processing Mode — FMD

First Motion Noise Counter Input X
First Motion Noise Counter Input 5
Slowness Upper Limit - FMD

First Motion Threshold X

First Motion Threshold 5

Restart Control - FMD

Slowness Lower Limit - FMD

First Motion Minimum Gate X

First Motion Minimum Gate 5
Label Fill Gap Control — Monopole P&S
First Motion Gate Moveout X

First Motion Gate Moveout 5

Firing Delay X

Firing Delay 5

Firing Delay 4

Firing Delay 3

Firing Delay 2

Firing Delay 1

Digitizer Word Count X

Digitizer Word Count 5
Ninitizar \Nnord Coirint A

OCOmwmwomwookrr
'_\

OOV IOVIOD
070707020

RR
186
20
57
LIMESTONE
42
156
F5K
F30K
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DYNAMIC
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BARITE
F80
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F8K
F80
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LINEAR_ESTIMATE

CHART_GEN_9
15360
1600
2560
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15360
15360
0.01
800
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10
16
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10
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UP
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DWC3 Digitizer Word Count 3 512
DWC2 Digitizer Word Count 2 512
DWC1 Digitizer Word Count 1 512
DTSS Shear Delta-T Source for DTSM Channel LOWER_DIPOLE
DTM Delta—-T Matrix 56
DTF Delta-T Fluid 193
DTCS Compressional Delta-T Source for DTCO Channel PS_COMP
DSIX Digitizer Sample Interval X 40
DSI5 Digitizer Sample Interval 5 10
DSli4 Digitizer Sample Interval 4 10
DSI3 Digitizer Sample Interval 3 40
DSI2 Digitizer Sample Interval 2 40
DSI1 Digitizer Sample Interval 1 40
DSHU Label Slowness Upper Limit — Dipole Shear 1040
DSHL Label Slowness Lower Limit — Dipole Shear 40
DLHS Label Hole Diameter Source for SOBS Channel AUTO
DLCS Label Compressional Source — Dipole Shear USE
DDEX Digitizing Delay X 0
DDES5 Digitizing Delay 5 0
DDE4 Digitizing Delay 4 0
DDE3 Digitizing Delay 3 0
DDE2 Digitizing Delay 2 0
DDE1 Digitizing Delay 1 0
COuUL Label Slowness Upper Limit — Monopole P&S Compressional 180
COLL Label Slowness Lower Limit — Monopole P&S Compressional 120
CDTS C-Delta-T Shale 100
CASF Label Casing Function — Monopole P&S 50
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
BARS_MTR1 Length for Monopole Transmitter to Receiver 1 2.7432
AGCX Automatic Gain Control X ON
AGC5 Automatic Gain Control 5 ON
AGC4 Automatic Gain Control 4 ON
AGC3 Automatic Gain Control 3 ON
AGC2 Automatic Gain Control 2 ON
AGC1 Automatic Gain Control 1 ON
DSST-B: Dipole Shear Imager - B
SHT Surface Hole Temperature 55
PROCSPO Sonde Position Centered
PROCRM Processing Mud Resistivity Select HRLT_Compute
PROCMSO Mechanical Standoff Fin Size 0
PROCMFL Inversion Micro—Resistivity Selection NO_EXTERNAL_RXO
PROCINV Inversion Selection ON
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
LOOPMOD6 HRLT Mode 6 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPMOD5 HRLT Mode 5 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPMODA4 HRLT Mode 4 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPMOD3 HRLT Mode 3 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPMOD2 HRLT Mode 2 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPMOD1 HRLT Mode 1 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPMODO HRLT Mode 0 Loop Mode AUTO
LOOPCOEF_S HRLT Loop Coefficient for Shallow Modes LOW
KFAC_HRLT HRLT K Factor Option SONDE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch BARITE
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
FREQ6 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 6 116
FREQ5 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 5 44
FREQ4 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 4 56
FREQ3 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 3 86
FREQ2 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 2 104
FREQ1 HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 1 128
FREQO HRLT Frequency Index for Mode 0 32
CALTEMP HRLTB Calibration Temperature 14.5979
CALSTAT HRLTB Calibration Status SHALLOW_DONE
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
HRLT-B: High Resolution Laterolog Array — B
VBA2 HNGS Detector 2 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 1.04802
VBA1 HNGS Detector 1 Variable Barite Factor Running Average 0.976891
TPOS Tool Position CENT
SHT Surface Hole Temperature 55
SGRC HNGS Standard Gamma—Ray Correction Flag YES
S2BI HNGS Detector 2 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 13
S1BI HNGS Detector 1 Calibration Bismuth Count Rate 13
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch BARITE
HNPE HNGS Processing Enable YES
HMWM Mud Weighting Material BARI
HCRB HNGS Apply Borehole Potassium Correction NONE
HALF HNGS Alpha Filter Length 60
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Output DLIS Files

FADK FANGS BOrenoie Folassiumm urnning Average —U.UUZo1Y
H2P HNGS Detector 2 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
H1P HNGS Detector 1 Allow/Disallow In Processing ALLOW
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01 DF/F
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0 DEG
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
DBCC HNGS Barite Constant Correction Flag NONE
CSW2 Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F
CSw1 Inner Casing Weight 0 LB/F
CsD2 Outer Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
CsD1 Inner Casing Outer Diameter 0 IN
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212 DEGF
BHS Borehole Status OPEN
BHK HNGS Borehole Potassium Correction Concentration 0
BAR2 HNGS Detector 2 Barite Constant 1
BAR1 HNGS Detector 1 Barite Constant 1
HNGS-BA: Hostile Natural Gamma Ray Sonde
DLIS Name Description Value
Parameters

[EDTC-B SRR-5109-EDTCB

HLDS 19C0-187 LDSC-B 19C0-187

HRLT-B 19C0-187 DSST-B 19C0-187

HNGC-B 19C0-187 HNGS-BA 19C0-187

OP System Version: 19C0-187
BACKUP NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:28 PRODUCER  01-Nov-2017 14:33
DEFAULT NGS_HRLA_DSI_LDL_018LDP FN:27 PRODUCER 01-Nov-2017 14:33

Company:

Well:
Field:
Rig:
Ocean:

International Ocean Discovery Program

Expedition 369, Site U1513D

Australia Cretaceous Climate & Tectonics
JOIDES Resolution

Indian

High Resolution Laterolog Array (HRLA)
Natural Gamma Ray, Density (HNGS, HLDS)
Dipole Shear Sonic (DSI), DOWNLOGS

Schiumberger




